Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10of9 PagelD 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION
US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC

Petitioner,

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.

8
8
8
8
V. § Civil Action No.
8
8
8
Respondent. 8

8

PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD

Petitioner US Trinity Energy Services, LLC (“Trinity”) files this Petition to Confirm
Arbitration Award against Respondent Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. (“Moosehead”) pursuant to 9
U.S.C § 9 and Notice of Application for Order to Confirm Arbitration Award.

INTRODUCTION

1. Trinity requests confirmation of an arbitration award issued on November 25,
2020 and subsequently modified on January 11, 2021, in American Arbitration Association Case
No. 01-19-001-6957, Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. v. US Trinity Energy Services, LLC (the
“Arbitration”). A true and correct copy of the “Original Final Award” is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, and a true and correct copy of the “Modified Final Award” is attached hereto as
Exhibit B. Arbitrator Steven K. Yungblut, Esq. (the “Arbitrator”) entered a monetary award of
$700,700.11 in favor of Trinity and against Moosehead. Exhibit B, Modified Final Award.
Additionally, the Arbitrator ordered that interest on the monetary award shall be payable by
Moosehead to Trinity at the legal rate provided by the laws of State of Texas and shall begin to

accrue on the thirtieth business day after the date of the Original Final Award (December 25,

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 0of9 PagelD 2

2020), until paid in full. Exhibit A, at 8. Trinity seeks a judgment from this court confirming the
Modified Final Award.
PARTIES

2. Trinity is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of
Texas and with its principal place of business in Denton County, Texas. Its sole member is a
citizen of the State of Texas.

3. Moosehead is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New
Hampshire with its principal place of business in Lincoln, New Hampshire. Pursuant to 9 U.S.C
8 9 and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Moosehead may be served with this Petition to
Confirm Arbitration Award and Notice of Application for Order to Confirm Arbitration Award
by serving its registered agent, Kathleen A. Reed, in person at 78 Main Street, #5, Lincoln, New
Hampshire, 03251, and by mail at PO Box 159, Lincoln, New Hampshire, 03251.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4, This Court has jurisdiction to confirm the arbitration award at issue pursuant to 28
U.S.C. § 1332 because complete diversity exists between the parties and the amount sought in
the arbitration proceeding exceeded $75,000. Moreover, the amount awarded by the Arbitrator
in his Modified Final Award exceeds $75,000.

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Moosehead because Moosehead
purposefully availed itself of the benefits of the laws of the State of Texas when it agreed by
contract to apply Texas law to this dispute. Moosehead also chose a Texas forum to resolve all
disputes arising out of or relating to the parties’ agreement. Moosehead consented to Dallas,

Texas as the situs of the Arbitration. Moosehead has established minimum contacts with Texas

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 30of9 PagelD 3

and the exercise of jurisdiction by the courts of this state comports with traditional notions of fair
play and substantial justice.

6. Venue is proper for this confirmation proceeding pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 9 because
the Original Final Award and Modified Final Award were issued by the Arbitrator in Dallas,
Texas.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

7. On May 31, 2019, Moosehead filed a Demand for Arbitration with the American
Arbitration Association (“AAA”) against Trinity, seeking damages in excess of $12 million for
breach of contract, quantum meruit, and breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing. A
true and correct copy of Moosehead’s Initial Demand for Arbitration is attached hereto as
Exhibit C. Moosehead’s claims arose out of a subcontract with Trinity in which Moosehead
agreed to perform clearing work for the construction of a pipeline located in West Virginia (the
“Subcontract”). A true and correct copy of the Subcontract is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
Moosehead sought payment for alleged increased costs as a result of what it called lost
productivity, standby, and certain discrete claims and sought damages under theories of breach
of contract, quantum meruit, and breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

8. The Subcontract requires arbitration of “all claims, disputes, and controversies
arising out of or relating [thereto]” in accordance with the AAA’s Construction Industry
Arbitration Rules. See Exhibit D, at 14 (Section 9.01). The Subcontract designated Fort Worth,
Texas as the location of the Arbitration, and Moosehead properly designated Fort Worth as the
location of the Arbitration in its initial Demand. 1d. However, the parties consented in their first

scheduling order (“Scheduling Order No. 1”) to change the location of the Arbitration to Dallas,

Texas. A true and correct copy of Scheduling Order No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 9 PagelD 4

Moosehead filed a First Amended Demand for Arbitration on September 11, 2019. A true and
correct copy of Moosehead’s First Amended Demand for Arbitration is attached hereto as
Exhibit F. In response thereto, Trinity filed its Answering Statement and Counterclaim on
September 30, 2019, in which Trinity asserted its own claim for breach of contract related to a
failure by Moosehead to pay certain union dues required by law. A true and correct copy of
Trinity’s Answering Statement and Counterclaim is attached hereto as Exhibit G. Trinity
submitted an Amended Answering Statement and Counterclaim on December 20, 2019, a copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit H. Both parties sought their respective attorneys’ fees and
costs, as authorized by the Subcontract. See Exhibit D, at 16 (Section 11.03). Neither party has
challenged the arbitrability of any issue in this dispute, nor has either party challenged the
jurisdiction of the Arbitrator.

9. The Subcontract provides that the AAA shall administer arbitrations. Exhibit D,
at 14 (Section 9.01). Steven K. Yungblut, Esqg. was appointed as the Arbitrator for this dispute.
Moosehead did not object to the selection of the Arbitrator at any time during the pendency of
the Arbitration.

10. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the parties mutually consented to hold the
evidentiary hearing remotely by videoconference. The Arbitrator held such evidentiary hearings
on Moosehead’s claims and Trinity’s defenses and counterclaims from September 9, 2020
through September 16, 2020.

11. Following the evidentiary hearings, the Arbitrator entered the Original Final
Award attached as Exhibit A on November 25, 2020.

12. In the Original Final Award, the Arbitrator found that “Moosehead’s claims for

breach of contract, quantum meruit, [and] breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing,

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 50f9 PagelD 5

are denied,” and that “[t]herefore, Moosehead is awarded $0.00.” Exhibit A, at 7. The
Arbitrator further found that Trinity was the prevailing party in both the defense of Moosehead’s
claims and in the prosecution of Trinity’s counterclaim and was therefore entitled to its
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

13.  In the Original Final Award, the Arbitrator awarded Trinity $725,496.00 in
attorney's fees and $25,653.67 in related costs, offset by one payment of statutory interest to
Moosehead in the amount of $49,880.58, for a total award of $701,269.09. Exhibit A, at 7-8.
The Original Final Award further provided that Moosehead was required to make payment
within 30 days (by December 25, 2020), and that after that date post-judgment interest would
begin to accrue at the rate established under Texas law. Id. at 8.

14.  On December 14, 2020, Moosehead filed a Motion pursuant to Rule 51 of the
AAA Rules to Correct the Original Final Award, alleging a computational error in the amount of
$568.98 and an “evident mistake in the description of prevailing party.” The latter part of
Moosehead’s Motion sought to have the Arbitrator substantively change his ruling and declare
Moosehead the prevailing party. True and correct copies of Moosehead’s Motion to Correct the

Award—and Trinity’s opposition thereto—are attached as Exhibits | and J, respectively. Trinity

did not dispute the correction of the computational error, but opposed all of Moosehead’s other
requested relief.

15.  OnJanuary 11, 2021 the Arbitrator issued the Modified Final Award. As agreed
by Trinity, the Arbitrator increased the amount of Moosehead’s offset to $50,449.56, resulting in
a reduced total award to Trinity of $700,700.11, but denied all other relief. See Exhibit B. The
Modified Final Award specifically provides that, apart from the limited recalculation therein, the

Original Final Award “is reaffirmed and remains in full force and effect.” 1d.

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 9 PagelD 6

16.  Trinity does not dispute the Arbitrator’s authority to make the limited
modification set forth in the Modified Final Award.

MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND ENTER JUDGMENT

17.  The Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) is applicable to all “commerce among the
several States.” 9 U.S.C. 8§ 1, 2. The Subcontract is between Moosehead, a New Hampshire
corporation, and Trinity, a Texas limited liability company, for clearing work on a portion of an
oil and gas pipeline located in Virginia and West Virginia. Accordingly, the Subcontract reflects
commerce among multiple states, and the FAA governs.

18.  The FAA states, in relevant part:

If the parties in their agreement have agreed that a judgment of the court shall be

entered upon the award made pursuant to the arbitration, and shall specify the

court, then at any time within one year after the award is made any party to the

arbitration may apply to the court so specified for an order confirming the award,

and thereupon the court must grant such an order unless the award is vacated,

modified, or corrected as prescribed in sections 10 and 11 of this title. If no court

is specified in the agreement of the parties, then such application may be made to

the United States court in and for the district within which such award was made.

9 U.S.C. 8§ 9. This case meets all of the requirements for confirmation of the award.

First, Section 9.01 of the Subcontract satisfies the first requirement of the FAA because it
authorizes judgment to be entered upon any arbitration award:

The award rendered by the arbitration shall be final, and judgment may be entered

upon the award in accordance with the Texas Arbitration Act and/or the Federal
Avrbitration Act.

Exhibit C, at 14 (Section 9.01).
Second, Trinity makes this application within one year after delivery of the Modified
Final Award. The Modified Final Award is dated January 11, 2021, and the deadline within

which Trinity may bring this Petition runs through January 10, 2022. Moreover, as the Original

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 9 PagelD 7

Final Award and Modified Final Award were made from Dallas, Texas, this Court has
jurisdiction to grant Trinity’s Petition.

Third, no grounds exist for modification, correction, or vacatur of the Modified Final
Award. The limited, exclusive statutory grounds for vacatur of an award include situations
where:

(1) the award was procured by corruption, fraud, or undue means;

(2) there was evident partiality or corruption in the arbitrators, or either of them;

(3) the arbitrators were guilty of misconduct in refusing to postpone the hearing,

upon sufficient cause shown, or in refusing to hear evidence pertinent and
material to the controversy; or of any other misbehavior by which the rights of
any party have been prejudiced; or

(4) the arbitrators exceeded their powers, or so imperfectly executed them that a

mutual, final, and definite award upon the subject matter submitted was not
made.
9 U.S.C. 8 10. See also Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)
(holding that no grounds outside the statutory framework may be considered for vacating or
modifying an arbitration award). Similarly, the exclusive grounds for modification of an award
include:
(a) Where there was an evident material miscalculation of figures or an evident
material mistake in the description of any person, thing, or property referred to in

the award.

(b) Where the arbitrators have awarded upon a matter not submitted to them, unless it
is a matter not affecting the merits of the decision upon the matter submitted; or

(c) Where the award is imperfect in matter of form not affecting the merits of the
controversy.

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 9 PagelD 8

None of the circumstances under Sections 10 or 11 of the FAA exist in this case. The Arbitrator
previously corrected a miscalculation of figures at Moosehead’s request, and with Trinity’s
agreement. There are no further miscalculations, nor have any been alleged by the parties.

Section 13 of the FAA requires that any party moving for an order confirming an
arbitration to award to attach the following documents:

(a) The agreement; the selection or appointment, if any, of an additional arbitrator or
umpire; and each written extension of the time, if any, within which to make the
award. The agreement to arbitrate is contained in the Subcontract at Exhibit D, Section
9.01. No additional arbitrators were appointed or selected for this matter, and no

extensions of time for the Arbitrator to render his award was given.

(b) The award. The “award” in this matter consists of the Original Final Award and the
Modified Final Award, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B.

(c) Each notice, affidavit, or other paper used upon an application to confirm, modify,
or correct the award. Moosehead filed a Motion to Modify the Original Final Award,
which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Trinity filed a response in opposition to
Moosehead’s Motion, which is attached hereto as Exhibit J.

All requirements for confirmation have been met. Accordingly, pursuant to 9 U.S.C. 8 9, Trinity
seeks confirmation of the Modified Final Award and a judgment in conformity with the Modified
Final Award against Moosehead.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Trinity respectfully requests judgment as

follows:

1. Confirmation of the Modified Final Award as a Judgment of this Court against
Moosehead in the amount of $700,700.11;

2. Interest at the statutory rate of 5% per annum on the amount of $700,700.11, accruing
from December 25, 2020 until paid, as set forth in the Final Award; and

3. Any and all further relief this Court deems just and proper.

10888358



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 9 PagelD 9

Dated: January 13, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jonna N. Summers

Jonna N. Summers

State Bar No. 24060649
Amy K. Wolfshohl

State Bar No. 24055880
David D. Peden

State Bar No. 15713500

Jack E. Byrom

State Bar No. 24082763
PORTER HEDGES LLP
1000 Main Street, 36th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002-6341
Phone: (713) 226-6613

Fax:  (713) 226-6213
awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
jsummers@porterhedges.com
dpeden@porterhedges.com
jbyrom@porterhedges.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC

10888358


mailto:awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
mailto:dpeden@porterhedges.com
mailto:jbryom@porterhedges.com

Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 8 PagelD 10

EXHIBIT
A



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 8 PagelD 11



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 8 PagelD 12



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 8 PagelD 13



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 8 PagelD 14



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 8 PagelD 15



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 8 PagelD 16



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-1 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 8 PagelD 17



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-2 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 1 PagelD 18

EXHIBIT
B



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-3 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 2 PagelD 19

EXHIBIT
C



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-3 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 2 PagelD 20



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 19 PagelD 21

EXHIBIT
D



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 19 PagelD 22

plans, specifications, and all general conditions and
special conditions incidental thercto.  Subcontractor
further agrees that (i) this Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties: (ii) no representations or
warranties of any kind have been made by Contractor or its
employees, nor refied upon by Subcontraetor, other than
those expressed in this Agreement; and (iii) the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are not in any way amnended
or modified by any prior negotiations, offers, bids,
proposals, exclusions, and/or agreements, whetlier writien
or oral, respecting the subject matter of the Subcontract
Work or this Agreement, and any such prior negotiations,
offers, bids, proposals, exclusions, and/or agreements are
no longer of any lorce or etfect. All modifications to this
Agreement shall be in writing signed by the panties.

¢. Subcontractor agrees that prior to acceptance
of this Agreement, as evidenced by the signatures of both
Conteactor  and  Subcontractor  hereon  or by
Subcontractor’s conunencement of the Subconiract Work,
Subcontractor will be satisfied by examination as to the
nature and location of the work specified herein; the
characler, quantity, and kinds of materials necessary; the
adequacy of any surface or subsurface conditions
necessary to assure proper performance of the Subcontract
Work; the kinds and quantity of equipment needed; and
other local conditions or matters affecting compliance
with the Contract Documents. Subcontractor accepts
these existing conditions for the performance of the
Subcontract Work at the Subcontract Price,

d. Subcontractor agrees that prior lo acceptance
of this Agreement, as evidenced by the signatures of both
Contractor and  Subcontractor  hereon  or by
Subcontractor’s commencement of the Subcontract Work,
Subcontractor will review the Owner's Financial
Information provided by Contractor and will accept the
risks associated with the Owncey’s failure to make
payment. Further, Subcontractor’s acceptance of this
Agreement, or initiation of the Subcontract Work, shail
constitute Subcontractor’s representation to Contracior
and confirmation that prior to such acceplance of this
Agreement or initiation of the Subcontract Work: (1)
Subcontractor received from Contractor and reviewed the
Owner’s Financial Informalion: (i) such information was
adequate for Subcontractor to evaluate and understand the
risks of the Ovwner’s non-payment; and (iii} Subcontractor

accepted the risk of the Owner’s payment as a condition
precedent to Contractor’s obligation to pay Subcontractor.

e.  Subcontractor represents to Coniractor that
Subcontractor is knowledgeable and familiar with all
statutes, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations
applicable to the Subcontract Work.  Subcontractor
further agrees that Subcontractor will not proeced with
any portion of the Subcontract Work that is in violation or
variance with any such statute, code, ordinance, rule or
regulation, and will promptly notify Contractor in writing
of any such violation or variance belore commencing with
the Subcontract Work,

f.  Any questions arising with respect to
interpretation of the Contract Documents, or any related
drawings, plans, or specifications, or any other
communication related to the performance of the
Subcontract Work, shall be submitted through Contractor
lor submission to the Owner or the Owner’s representative.
Subcontractor shall follow the directions of the Qwner or
the Owner's representative, as conveyed by Contractor,
with respect to any such matters. Subcontractor agrees
that the Owner’s (or Owner’s representative’s)
interpretation of the requirements of the Coniract
Documents shalt be final, as long as such interpretation
and/or decision is not in conflict with the terms of the
Contract Documents.

g. Subcontractor agrees to become [amiliar
with the respective rights, powers, benefits and liabitities
of Contractor and the Owner under the Prime Agreement
and hereby agrees to comply with and perform all
provisions thereof which are applicable 1o the Subcontract
Work. Subcontractor agrees to be bound to Contractor
under this Agreement according to the same terms and
conditions as Contractor is hound to the Owner under the
Prime Agreement.  Subcontractor shall assume and
perform all of the obligations and responsibilities of
Contractor under the Prime Agreement which pertain or
refate 10 the Subcontract Work as described in Paragraph
1.01.

ARTICLE 2,
PERFORMANCE

SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (01/2018)

Pacr2or 17

MHI000082




' Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 19 PagelD 23

AND PROSECUTION OF WORK

2.01. Independent  Contractor. Subcontractor
agrees that it is an independent contractor under this
Agreement,  Subcontractor is exclusively and solely
responsible (or, and has control over, all construction
means, methods, techniques, procedures, and/or
supervision of the Subcontract Work including any
means, methods, techniques, procedures, and/or
supervision related o the safety of Subcontractor's
employees and any other persons working in the area of
the Subcontract Work.

2.02. Storage of Materials,  Subcontractor shall
examine all cquipment and materials furnished in
connection with the Subcontract Work for compliance
with the applicable Contract Documents. Subcontracior
shall then unload and properly store all such equipment
and materials to prevent damage or foss, Contractor may
deduct all costs for such damage or loss resulting from
improperly stored materials from payments due to
Subcontractor. i such costs exceed the unpaid
Subcontract Price, Subcontractor shall pay Contractor the
balance of such excess upon demand.

2,03 Surface _and __ Subsurface Conditions.
Subconiractor shall inspect surface and/or subsurface
conditions affecting the Subcontract Work to assure that
the Subcontract Work will be properly performed in
accordance with the applicable Contract Documents. If
any remedial work is required to the surface or subsurface,
Subcontractor shall immediately notify Contractor in
writhig. IF SUBCONTRACTOR PERFORMS
SUBCONTRACT WORK WITHOUT PROVIDING
NOTICE THAT SUCH REMEDIAL WORK 1§
REQUIRED, SUBCONTRACTOR ACCEPTS ALL
SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND
WAIVES ANY CLAIMS FOR EXTRA
COMPENSATION TO REPAIR OR REMEDY SUCH
CONDITIONS OR FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE
SUBCONTRACT WORK ARISING OR RESULTING
FROM DEFECTS IN  THE SURFACE OR
SUBSURFACE,

2.04 Protection of Work,  Subcontractor shall
take necessary precautions lo properly proteet the
Subcontract Work and the work of Contractor and other
subcontractors. Subcontractor shall promptly repair any

damage cavsed to the work of Contractor or other
subcontractors by Subcontractor or its sub-subcontractors
or materialmen at any tier. If Subcontractor fails to
promptly repair such damage, then Contractor may deduci
the costs of such repairs from payments due
Subcontractor.  If such costs exceed the unpaid
Subcontract Price, Subcontractor shall pay Contractor the
balance of such excess upon demand.

2.05 Inspection of Work.  Subcontractor shall
provide sufficient, safe, and proper facilities at all times
for the inspeetion of the Subcontract Work by the Owner,
Contractor, or their authorized representatives.
Subcontract Work not meeting the specifications or intent
of the applicable Contract Documents, incheding, but not
limited to, the drawings, plans and specifications, shall be
removed, rebuilt, and retested 1o eonform to the
requirements of the Contract Documents, all at
Subcontractor’s expense.

2.06 Cleanup. In the course of performing all
Subcontract  Work, Subcontractor shall  keep the
construction sile and work areas clean at all times of debris
associated with the Subcontract Work and/or employees
of  Subcontractor and its sub-subcontractors and
materialmen at any tier. Subcontractor shall remove from
the Project site all wastes and excess materials related to
the Subcontract Work. I Subcontractor shall fail to
remove construetion wastes and/or excess materials,
Contractor may proceed to perform such duties, and may
deduct all eosts incurred in performing such duties from
payments otherwise due Subcontractor.  If such costs
exceed the unpaid Subcontract Price, Subcontractor shall
pay Contractor the balance of such excess upon demand.

2,07  DBE Participation. H Subcontractor is to
perform as a Disadvantaged, Small, Minority, or Female-
Owned Business Enterprise (“DBL™), Subcontractor {i)
agrees that all work required by this Agreement will be
performed, managed and supervised by Subcontractor’s
own forces, except for work sub-subcontracted to others
with Contractor’s prior written consent, and (ii) shall do
ali things necessary (o comply with all applicable federal,
state, and munmicipal laws, rules, regulations, and
ordinances governing Subcomtractor’s performance and
conlinuing cenlification as a DBL so that its performance
will count toward Contractor's DBE requirements in the
Pritne Agreement.

SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (01/2618)

Pagrdorl?

MHI000083




' Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 19 PagelD 24

ARTICLE 3.
TIME, SCHEDULES, AND DELAYS

3.01 Time. Time is of the essence to this
Agreement.  Subceontractor shall begin the Subcontract
Work as soon as instructed by Contractor and shali
prosecute the Subcontract Work promptly, efliciently, and
in a manner that will not cause delay in the progress of
Contractor’s work or other work performed on the Project
by other subcontractors, ALl SUBCONTRACT WORK
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE NUMBER OF
DAYS SHOWN ON THE PROJECT SCHEDULE, NOT
TOEXCEED  CALENDAR DAYS.

3.02  Project Schedule, Contractor from time to
time may issue a Projeet Schedule applicable to the
Subcontract Work. Subcontractor shall perform all the
Subcontraci Work as scheduled by Contractor, unless
Subcontractor notifies Contracior within three (3)
calendar days after receipt of schedule requiremenis that
the Subcontract Work cannot be performed within the
{ime scheduled by Contractor. Contractor may, from time
10 time, rescheduie the order of the Subcontract Work or
otherwise revise Subcontractor’s schedule. Subcomzractor
agrees to comply with such schedule revisions without
any increase to the Subcontract Price for acceleration or
delays.

3.03  Performance Reports. Subcontractor shall
furnish periedic progress reports of the Subeontract Work
as may be required by Contractor; and shall attend
periodic conferences at the Project site to discuss
progress.

3.04 Damages for Delay  to  Contractor.
Subconiractor shall be liable for any damages lor delay
sustained by Contractor caused directly or indirectly by
Subcontractor; including, but not limited to, damages,
fiquidated or otherwise, for which Contractor is liable (o
Owner.  Any such damages shall be deducted from
payments due Subcontractor, and, if such damages exceed
the amount of payments due, Subcontractor shall pay
Contractor upon demand such excess damages due.

3.05  Time Extensions, Claims, and Damages
for Delay te Subcontractor. CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOT BE LIABLE TO SUBCONTRACTOR FOR
DELAYS, HINDRANCES, OR INTERRUPTIONS TO
THE SUBCONTRACT WORK CAUSED BY THE
ACT, NEGLECT, OR DEFAULT OF THE OWNER OR
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE, OR BY REASON OF
FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY, OR ON ACCOUNT OF
RIOTS OR STRIKES, OR ON ACCOUNT OF ANY
ACTS OF GOD, OR ANY OTHER CAUSES BEYOND
CONTRACTOR’S CONTROL., OR ANY
CIRCUMSTANCES CAUSED OR CONTRIBUTED TO
BY ANY OTHER PARTY PERFORMING A PART OF
THE WORK; but, Contraclor will cooperate with
Subcontractor to enforce any just claim against the Owner
or Owner’s representative lor delay as may be allowed
under the Prime Agreement.  Contiactor shall be
reimbursed by Subcontractor for any expense, including
attorney’s fees, incurred in connection with any claims
asserted at the request of Subcontractor. SHOULD
SUBCONTRACTOR BE DELAYED IN  THE
SUBCONTRACT WORK BY CONTRACTOR, THEN
SUBCONTRACTOR’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY AGAINST CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AN
EXTENSION OF TIMLE FOR COMPLETION EQUAL
TO THE DELAY CAUSED, AND THEN ONLY IF
WRITTEN CLAIM FOR DELAY 1S MADE TO
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INTERFERENCE WITH
THE  SUBCONTRACT COMPLETION  TiME.
SUBCONTRACTOR WAIVES AND  RELEASES
CONTRACTOR FROM ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES
OF ACTION AGAINST CONTRACTOR FOR
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY SUCH DELAYS,
HINDRANCES, OR INTERRUPTIONS.

ARTICLE 4,
PRICE AND PAYMENTS

4.01 Subcontract Pricc.

{Cheek and complete one)

| | Lump Sum — The Subcontract Price shatl be the
lump sum of

) (5 o ), which sum
shall be subject to adjustment only as provided in this
Agreement,

SUBCONTIACT AGREEMENT {/2118)

rPacgedori?

MHI000084




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 19 PagelD 25



" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 19 PagelD 26

Contractor may, at Contractor’s option, directly pay any
such claimant. Any such direet payment to a claimant and
any expenses in processing such claim and payment shal
be deducted from payments otherwise due Subcontractor,
and if such payments and expenses exceed the amount of
payments due, Subcontractor shall pay Contractor upon
demand sucb excess amount.  Subcontractor and
Contractor lwrther agree that Contracter will incur
substantial  additional costs and  expenses in
administration of claims when a notice is received, that
such costs would be difficult 10 ascertain, that the sum of
$350.00 would be a reasonable and just compensation to
Contractor for each notice received, and that $350.00 for
cach notice should be deducted from any money then due
or thereafier to become due 1o Subcontractor under this
Agreement, as  lquidated damages for such
administration.

f. If Contractor fails to mmake payments to
Subcontractor which are due pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement, afler receipt of payment by the Owner for the
Subcontract Work, then Subcontractor may, upon seven
(7) days written notice to Contractor, stop work without
prejudice to any othicr remedy Subcontractor may have,
but only i’ Contractor fails to cure after receipt of notice.

4.03  Final I'ayment. Contractor’s obligation 1o
make final payment to Subcontractor under this
Agreement is specilteally contingent upon the following
conditions, which are conditions precedent 1o final
payment: (a) Submittal by Subcontractor of an affidavit
that all payrolls, bills for material and equipment, and
other indebtedness connected with the Subcontract Work,
have been paid except for bills, invoices and/or
indebtedness specifically listed and identified in the
affidavit; (b} submittal by Subcontractor of lien releases,
or bond claim releases on bonded projects, indicating that
all of Subcontractor’s matertalimen, laborers, and sub-
subcontractors have been fully paid and are releasing all
statutory lien rights and releasing all bond claims, except
claims specifically listed and identified in the releases; (c)
consent of Swurely to fimal payment, if required; (d)
approval by the Owner, Archilect/Engineer, and
Contractor of the Subcontract Work and final verification
ol the quantities ol the Subcontract Work perlormed; and
(c} receipt by Contractor ol all payments related to the
Subcontract Work, including any retainage withheld by
the Owner from Contractor. SUBCONTRACTOR'S

ACCEPTANCE  OF FINAL PAYMENT SHALL
CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS BY
SUBCONTRACTOR RELATING TO THE
SUBCONTRACT WORK OR TO CONTRACTOR'S
WORK CONNECTED WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROJECT OR TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMLIENTS,
BUT  SHALL IN  NO WAY  RELIEVE
SUBCONTRACTOR OF LIABILITY FOR THE
OBLIGATIONS FOR REPLACING FAULTY OR
DEFECTIVE WORK APPEARING AFTER FINAL
PAYMENT.

404  Contingent Payment Obligation.
Contractor’s obligation to make progress payments and
final payment to Subcontractor under this Agreement is
expressty contingent upon and subject to Owner's
acceptance of the Subcontraet Work and Contractor’s
receipt ol payment from Owner for the Subcontract Work.
It is expressly understood and agreed to by Subcontractor
that such receipt of payment by Contractor from the
Owner is a condition precedent fo Contraetor’s obligation
to pay Subcontractor under this Agreement.

ARTICLE §,
CHANGES AND
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

5.01 Changes.  Confractor, from time to time,
without invalidating this Agreement, may order changes
in the Subcontract Work within the general seope thereol
consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions to the
Subcontract  Work. Subcontractor, prior to the
commenceinent of sueh changed or revised work, shall
promptly submit to Contractor any claim lor adjustment
to the Subcontract Price or Project Schedule because of
such changed or revised work. All Change Orders,
Modifications, Claims for Adjustments, and Naotices
provided in this Agreement shall be in writing,

502 Notice Reguired. AS A CONDITION
PRECEDENT TO CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATION TO
PAY SUBCONTRACTOR FOR ANY CHANGED OR
EXTRA  WORK, OR  TO  EXTEND
SUBCONTRACTOR'S  PERFORMANCE  TiME.
SUBCONTRACTOR MUST GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE
PRIOR T( BEGINNING THE CHANGED OR EXTRA
WORK  TO CONTRACTOR (i) THAT THE
SUBCONTRACTOR BELIEVES T 1S ENTITLED TO

SURCONTRACT AGREEMENT {(H /2018)

PAGE G OF 17

MHI000086




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 19 PagelD 27

EXTRA PAYMENT FOR THE CHANGED OR EXTRA
WORK and (i) THE  AMOUNT  THAT
SUBCONTRACTOR ESTIMATES THE EXTRA WORK
WILL COST; OTHERWISE., SUCH CLAIM SHALL BE
WAIVED. Subcontractor shall not perform any changed,
or extra work unless prior to the performance of such
work, cither: (i) Contractor and Subcontractor enter into
a modification changing the Subcontract Price and/or
extending the performance time for such changed
Subcontract Work; or (ii} Contractor, alfter receiving
Subcontractor’s written notice of the expecled extra
payment, provides Subcontractor written notiee fo
proceed with the changed, or extra Subcontract Work
without such modification. Such written notice to proceed
with work shall not constitute Contractor’s consent or
agreement to Subcontractor’s claim that the work is extra,
or 1o the amount that Subcontractor estimates [or the extra
work 1o cost, and Subcountractor shall proceed pursuant to
paragraph 5.05.

5.03  Finality of Owner’s Decision.
Notwithstanding anything contained herein to  the
conlrary, H THEE WORK FOR WHICH
SUBCONTRACTOR CLAIMS EXTRA
COMPENSATION TO BE DUE IS DETERMINED BY
THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER’S
REPRESENTATIVE, TO BE SUCH THAT
CONTRACTOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR SUCH WORK
FROM THE OWNER, THEN SUBCONTRACTOR
WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO EXTRA COMPENSATION
FOR SUCH WORK AND RELEASES CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY LIABILITY OF PAYMENT THEREFOR,
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT CONTRACTOR
RECOVERS FROM OWNER ON A CLAIM PURSUED
AT SUBCONTRACTOR’S REQUEST AND EXPENSL.
Subject to Subcontractor’s right 1o participate in a
proceeding disputing such a decision as provided in the
Prime Agreement, the decision of the Owner. or the
ArchitecUEngineer as the Owner's representative, shatl be
final with regard to whether extra compensation is due and
with regard to the amount of such extra compensation.

5,04  Claims_Against Owner.  Contractor will
cooperate with Subcontractor to submit any valid and
enforeeable  claim  against the Owner for extra
compensation or other relief aliowed under the applicable
Prime  Agreement. As a condition precedent to

Contractor’s agreciment to cooperate in the submittal of
Subcontractor’s claim against the Owner, Subcontractor
agrees 1o pay, and will confirm in writing, Subcontractor’s
agreement to pay lor any expense, including attorney’s
fees, incutred in connection with claims asserted at the
request of Subcontractor, including the pre-payment of
any retainage fee that may be requested. prior to
Contractor’s submission of Subcontractor’s claim to
Owner. The intended result of this Agreement is to permit
pass-through claims as authorized by Texas law, with the
express  understanding  that Contractor’s liability to
Subcontractor on said claims is limited to the funds
collected from Owner on claims which Contractor asserts
on behall of Subcontraclor, afler deduction of
Contractor’s actual cosl (such as expert witness fees,
attorneys’ fees, Court costs, ete.) incuired in pursuing
Subcontractor’s claims.

505  Proceeding with Work, I Subcontractor
and Contractor do not agree upon either (i) whether or not
Subcontractor’s  written  nolice  requesting  extra
compensation constilutes changed work or additional
work beyond the original scope of the Subconiract Work,
or (ii) the reasonable amount of extra compensation due
for the changed or extra work, then Subcontractor shall
proceed with the work in accordanee with the instructions
of Contractor, fnsuch cvent, Subcontractor shall maintain
and present to Contractor, in such form as Contractor may
prescribe, an itemized accounting of costs, together with
appropriate supporting data, for all exira labor, materials,
and equipment expended at the Project site by
Subcontractor for the changed or additional work. For
changed or additional work beyond the scope of the
original Subcontract Work, Subcontractor shall be
entitled to recover, subject lo the requirements lor notice,
all aclual costs for labor, material, and cquipmen,
expended at the Project site for the changed or additional
work, minus the costs (or any deleted work, plus a suin
equal to tbe percentage amount allowed in the Prime
Agreement for Subcontractor’s overhead and profil. [fthe
Prime Agreement does not specify a percentage or
limitation for Subcontractor’s overhead and profit, then
the maximum amount of Subeontractor's overhead and
profit shall be fileen percent {15%) ol its actual {abor,
material, and cquipment costs.  In the cvemt that
Subcontractor’s costs include second und third tier
subcontractors, the apgregate sum of Subcontractor’s
overhead and profit, together with all its fower tier

SUHCONTRACT AGREEMEST {(H /2018)

PaGE 708 17

MHI000087




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 19 PagelD 28

subcontractors’ overhead and profit, shall not exceed the
lesser of the percentage amount allowed by the Prime
Apreement or twenty percent {20%) of Subcontractor’s
and its sub-subcontractors” fabor, material and equipment
costs incurred by Subcontractor and all its  sub-
subcontractors at the Project site.

ARTICLE 6.
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

6.0 Insurance.

a. PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
SUBCONTRACT WORK Subconiractor shail obtain and
maintain during the term of this Agreement and until the
expiration of any warranty period, or for the period set forth
below that is longer, the minimum limits of insurance and
requirements  set forth in the Contract Documents,
including without limitation the Prime Agreement.

b. Qualified Insurers. All Subcontractor insurance
policies shall be writlen by insurers reasonably acceptable
to Owner, Contractor and that are rated “A-" ot higher by
AM. Best’s Key Rating Guide, or as may be approved in
wriling by Owner or Contractor from time to time (a
“Qualified Insurer™); and

¢. Requirements of Contractor's Insurance. The
Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability,
Pollution Liability and Excess Liability policies shall
name Owner, Contractor and their parent, subsidiaries and
member entities and their respective Affiliates, and the
financing parties and any other person designated by
Owner and/or the Contractor as Additional insureds.
Additional Tnsured status under the Commercial General
Liability, Pollution Liability and Excess Liability policies
shall include coverage for “bodily injury™ or “properiy
damage™ arising out of ongoing operations, “your work”
and “your product” included in the “products completed
operations hazard” as required by written contract and
shall afford said coverage for all completed operations,
products and work, completed while the policy is in effect,
until the expiration ol any warranty period.

d. Al policies of insurance required to be mainained
by Subcontractor hereunder shall: (i) be endorsed to
specify that they are primary to and not excess to or on a
contributing basis with any insurance or seli-insurance

maintained by Owner, Subcontractor or their parent,
subsidiaries and member entities and (heir respective
affiliates, and financing parties or any subcontractors in
respect of Josses arising out of or in connection with the
Subcontract Work; (ii) provide a severability ol interests
or cross liability clause; (iii) provide for waivers of
subrogation {or the equivalent thereof) from
Subcontractor and #s respective oflicers and other
employees and ageis in lavor ol Owner, Contractor and
their paremt, subsidiaries and member entities and their
respeetive affiliates, and financing parties and such other
persons as may be

requested by Owner or Contractor; (iv) provide that
Owner, Contactor and any other additional insured shall
be provided thirty (30} days® prior wriften notice of
cancellations; and {v) provide that Owner, Contractor and
financed parties shall have the right, but not the
obligation, 1o pay premiums il Subcontractor shall fail to
do so. In the event that any policy furnished by
Subconiractor provides for coverage on a “claims made”
basis, the retroactive date of the policy shall be no later
than the effective date of the Agreement, or such other
date, as to protect the interest ol Owner, Contractor and
any indemnified parties. Furthermore, for all policies
lurnished on a “claims made™ basis, Subconiractor's
providing of such coverage shall survive the termination
of the Contract Documents and the expiration of any
warranty period until the expiration ol the maximum
statutory period of fimitations in the Coinmeonwealth of
Pennsylvania for actions based in contract or in tort, If
coverage is on “occurrence” basis, Subcontractor shall
maintain sueh insurance until the expiration of any
warranty period, or for any specific period set forth in this
Agreemend that is longer. The limits of insurance required
under this Agreement are minimums. To the extent
Subcontractor procures insurance with limits greater than
the required minimums, additional insured coverage
required under this Agreement shalf not be limited 10 such
minimum lmits.

e. Ensurance Certificates, Endorsements. Prior to
performing any Subcontract Work at the Work site and at
each subsequent renewal, Subcontractor shall provide
Owner and Contractor with Certificates of Insurance
specifically evidencing the coverages requived herein,
stating the policy numbers and the ineception and
expiration dates ol all policies and copies of the additional

SUBCONTHACTE AGREEMENT [(1172018)

PAGER OF 17

MHIO00088




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 19 PagelD 29

insured endorsements, the waiver of subrogation
endorsements and the primary/non-contributory
endorsements required herein.

f.  Right to Insure. Should Subcontractor fail to
provide or maintain any of the insurance coverage
required pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor shall
have the right to provide or maintain such insurance
coverage at Subcontractor’s expense, either by direct
charge or set-ofT.

g. Payment of Deductibles. Subcontractor shall be
solely responsible for the payment of any deductible or
seif-insured retention under any insurance coverage
required pursuant to this Agreement.

h. No Limitation on Liabilify. Nothing in this
Agrcement shall be deemed to limit Contractor or
Subcontractor’s liability under the Agreemenl or other
Contract Documents regardless of the insurance
coverages required by this Agreement. No limilation of
{iability provided to Contractor or Subcontractor under
the Agreement or other Contract Documents is intended
nor shall run to the
benefit of any insurance company or in any way prejudice,
alter, diminish, abridge or reduce, in any
respect, the amount of proceeds of insurance otherwise
payable to Contractor or Subcontractor under coverage
required to be carried by other parly under the Agreement
or other Contract Documents,

i being the intent of the partics that the Tufl amount of
insurance coverage bargained for be actually

available notwithstanding any limitation of liability
contained in the Agreement or other Contract
Documents, if any.

i. Distinct Obligation. The requirements ol this
Agreement are intended to be a separate and distinct
obligation of Subcontractor. Therefore, the provisions of
this Agreement shall be enforceable and Subcontraetor
shall be bound thereby regardless of whether the
indemnity provisions ol the Agreement are determined (o
be enforceable in the jurisdiction where the Subcontract
Work is being performed.

J» SUBCONTRACTOR WAIVES ANY CLAIM
AGAINST CONTRACTOR, OWNER OR THEIR
EMPLOYELES AND OFFICERS, FOR ANY AND ALL

LOSSES, INJURIES, DAMAGES OR EXPENSES
WHICH AREE COVERED BY POLICIES OF
INSURANCE, EXCEPT  SUCH  RIGHTS  AS
SUBCONTRACTOR MAY HAVE TO THE PROCEEDS
OF SUCH INSURANCE.

6.02 INDEMNIFICATION.

a. ONLY TO THE EXTENT AND UNDER
THE CONDITIONS ALLOWED BY LAW,
SURBCONTRACTOR AGREES TO DEFEND,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS
CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER, AND THEIR
PARENT AND  AFFILIATE COMPANIES,
PARTNERS, LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS IN
WHICH THEIR PARENT AND/OR AFFILIATED
COMPANIES ACT AS GENERAL PARTNER,

SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVLES, OFFICERS, R
SHAREHOLDERS, INSURERS, AGENTS,

REPRESENTATIVES, AND EMPLOYEES (THE
“INBDEMNIFIED  PARTIES”) FROM  AND
AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, DAMAGES,
LOSSES, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS AND
LIABILITIES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ALL
EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS,
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR INJURY TO OR
DEATH OF ANY PERSON, OR FOR LOSS OF
DAMAGES (EXCLUDING PUNITIVE AND
EXEMPLARY) TO ANY PROPERTY (INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, CLAIMS FOR
POLLUTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE},
PRODUCT LIABILITY AND STRICT LIABILITY
AND CIYIL OR CRIMINAL FINES OR PENALTIES,
DISCOVERED OR UNDISCOVERED, DIRECTLY
OR INHRECTLY ARISING OR ALLEGED TO
ARISE OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED
WITH, THE BREACH OR NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH ANY TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, BY
SUBCONTRACTOR, ITS EMPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS, VENDORS, AGENTS,
REPRESENTATIVES, ASSIGNS, SUCCESSORS,
AFFILIATED COMPANIES, OR ANY OTHER
PERSON FOR WHOM THE SUBCONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE IN THE LAW, RELATED TO THIS
AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE, OR
NON-PERFORMANCE, OF THE SUBCONTRACT
WORK UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENF (01/20H8)

Pacr 20817

MHI000089




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10 of 19 PagelD 30

{COLLECTIVELY “SUBCONTRACTOR’S
LIABILITIES”), THIS INDEMNITY INCLUDES
SUBCONTRACTOR’S AGREEMENT TOPAY ALL
COSTS AND EXPENSES OF DEFENSE,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LEIMITATION
REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES INCURRED
BY ANY INDEMNIFIED PARTIES, THIS
INDEMNITY  SHALL  APPLY WITHOUT
LIMITATION TO ANY  “CONTRACTOR
LEABILITY” IMPOSED ON ANY PARTY
INDEMNIFIED HEREUNDER AS A RESULT OF
ANY STATUTE, RULE, REGULATION, OR
THEORY OF STRICT LIABILITY EINCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO STRICT PRODUCTS
LIABILITY AND STRICT STATUTORY
LIABILITY. SUBCONTRACTOR EXPRESSLY
ASSUMES, TO THE EXTENT OF ITS RELATIVE
FAULT, ANY AND ALL *CONTRACTOR
LIABILITIES” ARISING IN FAVOR OF ANY
THIRD PARTY OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
OR ENTITY, THE PARTIES HERET(Q. THEIR
EMPLOYEES AND THEIR EMPLOYEES®
REPRESENTATIVES AND DBENEFICIARIES.
THIS INDEMNIFICATION SHALL NOT BE
LIMITED TO DAMAGES, COMPENSATION, OR
BENEFITS PAYABLE UNDER INSURANCE
POLICIES, WORKERS®' COMPENSATION ACTS,
DISABILITY BENEFITS ACTS OR OTHER
EMPLOYEES' BENEFITS ACTS, ALTHOUGH
SUBCONTRACTOR HAS CAUSED THE
INDEMNITEES TO BE NAMED AS ADDITIONAL
INSURED UNDER THE SUBCONTRACTOR’S
POLICIES OF INSURANCE, CONTRACTOR’S
LIABILITY UNDER THIS INDEMNIFICATION
SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE LIABILITIES
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SUCH POLICIES,
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE ONLY TO
THE EXTENT OF ITS PERCENT OF CAUSATION.
If the Subcontract Work of any kind is performed in
Ohio, CONTRACTOR EXPRESSLY  AND
SPECIFICALLY WAIVES ITS STATUTORY AND
CONSTITUTIONAL WORKERS®
COMPENSATION IMMUNITY UNDER OHHO)
LAW AND INCLUDING ANY AMENDMENTS TO
THIS CONTRACT. This Section shall survive
termination or cancellation of this Agreement.
SUBCONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES,
EXCEPT AS MAY BE OTHERWISE

SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEREIN, THAT THE
OBLIGATIONS OF INDEMNIFECATION
HEREUNDER SHALL INCLEDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

a. LIENS BY THIRD PERSONS AGAEINST
THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR AND THEIR
PARENT AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES AND
THEIR PROPERTY, BECAUSE OF LABOR,
SERVICES, MATERIALS, OR ANY OTHER TYPE
or LIEN, FURNISHED TO THE
SUBCONTRACTOR, ITS ASSIGNS OR
SUBCONTRACTORS, IN CONNECTION WITH
THE WORK PERFORMED ny
SUBCONTRACTOR HEREUNDER AND
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS OR VENDORS PROVIDING
LABOR, SERVICES OR MATERIALS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE WORK TO EXECUTE,
A LIEN WAIVER PRIOR TO
SUBCONTRACTOR'S PAYMENT TO SAID
SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR. SAID LIEN
WAIVER SHALL EXPLICITLY SET FORTH THE
SUBCONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER
OF ANY AND ALL MECHANIC’S LIEN OR RIGHT
OF LIEN WHICH ACCRUES OR MAY ACCRUE
TO SAID SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR AND
PROPERLY SETTING FORTH OWNER AS THE
OWNER OF THE WORK. SUBCONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
COPIES OF ALL EXECUTED SUBCONTRACTOR
OR VENDOR LIEN WAIVERS.

b. EXPENSES, CLAIMS, FINES, AND
PENALTIES OR OTHER ENFORCEMENT
CHARGES, RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE
OF SUBCONTRACTOR TO ABIDE BY ANY AND
ALL VALID APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES OR
REGULATIONS OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL OR
REGULATORY AUTHORITY WITH
JURISDICTION.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL WAIVE AND
RELEASE AND DOES HEREBY WAIVE AND
RELEASE ANY AND EVERY MECHANIC'S LIEN
OR RIGHT OF LIEN WHICH ACCRUES TO IT AT
ANY TIME UPON ANY REAL ESTATE,
BUILDINGS, OR STRUCTURE OF THE OWNER,
ITS PARENT OR AFFILIATED COMPANIES OR
iF WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED ON PROPERTY
OF THIRD PARTIES, EVERY MECHANIC’S LIEN

SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (01/2018)

PacE (0 0F17

MHI000090




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 11 of 19 PagelD 31

OR RIGHT OF LIEN WHICH ACCRUES TO IT
UPON ANY REAL ESTATE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE OF SUCH THIRD PARTIES, AS A
RESULT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
WORK.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR, INCLUDING CONTROL
AND REMOVAL OF, AND PROTECT, DEFEND,
AND SAVE HARMLESS CONTRACTOR AND
OWNER FROM AND AGAINST ALL CLAIMS
CAUSED BY SUBCONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS

REPRESENTATIVES, INVITEES OR
SUBCONTRACTORS, ARISING FROM

POLLUTION OR CONTAMINATION, WHICH
MAY BE IMPOSED UPON OR INCURRED BY OR
ASSERTED  AGAINST CONTRACTOR OR
OWNER BY ANY OTHER PARTY OR PARTIES
(INCLUDING GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES), IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS INCLUDING ANY ALLEGED
EXPOSURE OF ANY PERSON TO
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS) OR THE
REMEDIATION OF ANY LENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS (WHETHER NOW KNOWN OR
HEREAFTER DISCOYERED) OR ANY
ENVIRONMENTAL NONCOMPLIANCE ARISING
ouT OF, RESULTING FROM onR
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE PERFORMANCE OF
ORFAILURETOPERFORM THE WORK OR THE
PROVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT.

THE EXPRESSED INTENTION OF THE
PARTIES 1S THAT SUBCONTRACTOR’S
INDEMNITY HEREIN WILL. SURVIVE THE
TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT AND
WILL INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT THE
INDEMNIFIED PARTIES FROM THE
CONSEQUENCES OF THEIR OWN
NEGLIGENCE, BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT AND
UNDER THE CONDITIONS ALLOWED BY LAW,

b, In any and all claims against any of the
Indenmified Parties by an employee of Subcontractor, or
anyone directly or indirectly employed by him or anyone
for whose acts he may be liable, the indemnification
obhbanon under this Paragraph 6,02 shall not be limited
in any way by any limitation or bar under the Texas
Workers® Compensation Act, or other employee benefit

acts,

ARTICLE 7.
BONDS AND WARRANTIES

7.01  Performance/Payment Bonds, H-required
by-Contractora-Performance Bond-and a-Payment Bond-n

a—lorm-satisfictoryto-Contractorshal-be—furnished-by
Subeentrmetor—n—thefull-ameuni—of the—price—of—the
SubeontrectMWork—as—set—torth-herein: I Contractor
requires such Bonds after this Agreement is issued, the cost
thereol shall be paid by Contractor as a change to the
Subcontract Work; otherwise it shall be included in the
Subcontract Price.  This aobligation shall continue
throughout the term of this Agreement and may be required
at any time during the performance of the Subcontract
Work, These bonds shall be furnished by a ecertified
company on the Department of the Treasury’s Listing of
Approved Surcties {Departiment Circular 570), current as of
the date the bonds are requested, with sufficient
underwriting limitations published therein 10 cover the
penal sum {face amount) of the bonds.,

7.02 Subcontractor Warranty.

{(a} Warranty of Work, In consideration of
Confractor’s agreement for payment of the Subcontract
Price, and for other good and vajuable consideration now
paid to Subcontractor, the receipt and sufticiency of which
is hereby acknowledged by Subcontractor, Subcontraetor
hereby guarantees to Contractor and Owner the full
performance of Subcontractor's obligations under this
Apreement and the other Contract Documents in all
respects in accordance with all specifications and
requirements of the Agreement, the other Contract
Documents, and  industry-recognized  professional
standards, systems, and procedures. Contracior warrants
that the Subcontract Work, whether performed by
Subcontractor or its subcontractor(s), (i} will be
performed in a good and workmanlike manner, meeting
the highest standard of care and diligence, in accordance
with good engincering and construction practices and in
compliance with all applicable laws and (ii) will be
constructed to operate, and shall be capable of being
operated, safely, normally, and continuously in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable laws
and applicable permits, and shall conform to the
requirements set forth in the Contract Documents, i

SEBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (D1/2018)

PaGi 13 OF {7

MHIC00091




' Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 12 of 19 PagelD 32

permitted by the applicable  manufacturer, any
manufacturer’s warranties shall be assigned to the Owner
or, ifapplicable, the financing parties or their designece(s).
If such assignment is not permitted by a manufacturer,
Subcontractor shall require such manufacturer to comply
with all warranty obligations granted to Subcontractor for
the benefit of Owner or, il applicable. the financing parties
or their designee(s).

7.03 Egquipment Warranty,

{A) Subcontractor represents and warrants that the
equipment to be instatled by Subcontractor as part of the
Subcontract Work:

(i) Shall be new, unused and undamaged when
installed:;

(ii) Shall be of good quality and free fromn
deficiencies and defects in materials and/or
workmanship:

(iii} Shall be suitable for the particular
Subcontract Work and/or transportation
required and fit for any special requirements
related to the specific Subcontract Work or
materials fransported;

(iv) Shall be maintained and used in accordance
with  monufacturer’s  specifications  and
recommendations and good engineering and
operational practices, and Subcontractor
shall make maintenance records available to
Contractor or Owner uporn request;

(B) Subcontractor represenis and warrants that the
machinery used by it or #ts subcontractors in the
performance of the Work:

[§)] Complies with specifications for machinery
for such Subcomiract Work  andior
transportation prescribed by any applicable
laws, including those of the Federal Molor
Carrier Safety Administration and OSHA.
All trailers or cargo compartments shall be
equipped 50 as to be capable of being
placarded with placards identifying the
materials being defivered, where required by
applicable  laws  or  other  Owner
requirements. The placards shall be of the
size and dimensions specified by the facility

where the materials are loaded, or by
applicable faw;

(ii) Shall be mainiained and used in accordance
with the manufacturer's specifications and
reconmendations, and good construction
practices, and Subcontractor shall make
maintenance records available to Owner or
Contractor upon request;

(i) Shall be uncontaminated, clean, and in good
appearance on the exterior. The interior of
bulk trailers shall be free of incompatible
materials  or materials  which  would
eotaminale the materials and leak proof;
and cargo compartments for packaged goods
shall be clean, dry, leak proof, and odor free;
and

(iv) Shall be fully inspected with machinery
certifications  available (0 Owner or
Contraetor upon requesi.

7.04  Warranty Period. LExcept as expressly
stated herein to the contrary, Subcontractor agrees io
remedy any defecls or breach of any warranty set forth in
this Agreement that appear within a period of twelve (12)
months following the final completion date of the affected
Work (the “Warranty Period™); provided, however, that
il any portion of the Subcontract Work is remedied
pursuant to this Section, then the warranty period with
respeet to such Subconlract Work shall be continued until
the later of (i) the expiration of the warranty period and
(ii) twelve {12) months from the date ol completion of
such  remedying Subcontract Work (“Extended
Warranty Period™). Subcontractor shall bear all costs
and expenses associated with remedying any defect or
breach of warranty including, without limitation,
necessary  disassembly.  removal, replacement,
transportation, reassembly and retesting, as well as
reworking, repair or replacement of such Subcontract
Work and any portion of the Subcontract Work affected
by such the defect or breach of warranty, disassembly and
reassembly of piping, ducts, structures, electrical work,
instrunientation, insulation, machinery, equipment, any
obstruction or other work as necessary to give aceess {o
the defect or the affected Subcontract Work and
carrection, removal or repair of any damage to other work
or properly that arises from the defect or breach of
warranty. H Subcontractor is obligated to repair, replace
or renew any equipment, ilem or portion of the

SHBCONTIRACT AGREEMENT{01/2018}

PaGE 120717

MHI000092




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 13 of 19 PagelD 33

Subcontract Work hereunder, Subcontractor wiil, at its
sole costs and expenses, undertake a technical analysis of’
the problem and correct the “root ecause™ unless
Subcontractor can  demonstrate  to  Contractor’s
satis(action that there is not a risk of the reoecurrence of
such problem.

7.05 Correction of Deficicncics and Defects.
Subcontractor shall, at its own cost and expense, correct
or replace any Subcontraet Work that contains a defect, or
is not otherwise in compliance with the terms and
requirements of the Contract Documents. Eqguipment that
has been replaced, if situated on the Work site, shall be
removed by Suobeontractor from the Work site at
Subcontractor’s own cost and expense. If Subcontractor
fails within a reasonable period of time (as reasonably
determined by Owner or Contractor) afier it knows or
should have known of such defect or noncomplianee to
commence correetion of stich defect or noncompliance, or
fails
1o continue correction of such defect or noncompliance
with diligence and promptness, Owner or Contractor may,
without prejudice to other remedies Owner or Contractor
may have under the Contract Documents, correct such
defect or noncompliance. In such event, an appropriate
Change Order shall be issued dedueting from payments
then or thereafler due to Subcontractor the cost of
correcting such defect or noncompliance,
including compensation for the costs to enforce this
provision (including attorneys’ fees) and any consultant’s
additional services and expenses made neeessary by such
neglect or failure. If payments then or thereafier due to
Subcontractor are not sufficient to cover such amounts,
Subcontractor shall pay the difference to Contractor
within three {3) days from Contractor’s request therefor.,
Subcontractor shall correct any and all defects and
noncompliance as required by this Agreement
notwithstanding any actual or possible legal obligation or
duty ol a Subcontractor concerning same and nothing
confained in this Section shall modify Subcontractor’s
obligations under the Contract Documents. Conltractor, as
permitted by Owner. shall provide Contractor with
reasonabie access to the work in order to perform its
obligations under this Article, and the parties shall
schedule such remedying work as necessary so as to
minimize disruplion to the operation of the Project.

No such remedying work shall be considered complete
untii. Owner and Contractor shall have reviewed and
accepted such work in writing,

7.06 Payments of Laborers and Materinlmen.

Subcontractor warrants that alf laborers, materialimen and
sub-subcontractors, at any tier, providing labor,
equipment, or materials for the Subcontract Work will be
paid such that neither the Owner, nor Contractor, nor
Owner’s property, nor Contractor's Surety will be subject
to any claims, liens, or encumbrances.

ARTICLE 8.
SUPPLEMENTATION
OF WORK AND TERMINATION

8.01  Supplementation by Contractor, Should
Subcontractor fail at any time to supply a sufficient
nuinber of properly skilled workmen and/or sufficient
materials and/or equipment of the proper quantity and/or
quality, as detennined by Contraetor in its sole discretion,
or fail in any respect to prosecute the Subeontract Work
with prompiness and diligence, or fail to promptly eorrect
defective Subcontract Work or faif in the performance of
any of the obligations contained in the applicable Contract
Documents, Contractor may, at its option without notice,
provide such labor, materials and/or equipment and
deduct the cost thereof, together with all loss or damage
occasioned thereby, from any money then due or
thereafler to become due to Subcontractor under this
Agreement. If such cost, loss, and damage exceed the
unpaid Subcomtract Price, Subcontracior shall pay
Contractor the balance of such excess upon demand.

8.02  Termination of Subcontract for Default,
Il Subcontractor at any time shall refusc or negleet 1o
supply sufticient properly skitled workmen, or materials
or equipment of the proper quality and/or quantity, or fail
in any respeet 1o prosecute the Subcomtract Work with
prompiness and diligence, or cause by any action or
omission the stoppage or interference with the work of
Contractor ot otlier subcontractors, or fail in performance
of any of the covenants contained in the applicable
Coniract Documents, or be unable to meet its debis as they
mature, Contraclor may, al ils oplion, at any time
tentinate the Subcontract Work for Subcontractor’s
default by delivering written notice of termination to
Subcontractor. Therealfter. Contractor may take

SEBCONTRACT AGREUMENT (01/2018)

PaGE13or 17

MHI0006093




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C  Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 14 of 19 PagelD 34

possession  of the materials and  equipment of
Subcontractor at the Project siie, and through itself or
others provide labor, cquipment and materials to
prosecute and complete the Subcontract Work on such
terms and conditions as shall be deemed necessary.
Contractor shall deduct the cost thereof, inctuding without
resiriction all charges, expenses, losses, costs, damages,
and attorneys’ lees, incurred as a result of Subcontractor’s
failure to perform, from any money then due or thereafter
{o becomne due to Subcontractor under this Agreement, If
such completion cost exceeds the unpaid Subeontract
Price, Subcontractor shall pay Contractor the balance of
such excess upon demand,

8.03  Termination for Convenience. Contractor
may, at its option, ai any time, terminate without
Subcontractor’s default the wihole or any part of the
Subcontract Work under this Agreememt for the
convenience of Contractor, Subcontractor agrees that
upon any suich termination, Subcontractor’s sole remedy
shail be payment of the lesser of: (i) the appropriate share
of the amount which Contractor is paid under the Prime
Agreement for the Subcontract Work properly completed
by Subcontractor as of the date of such termination; or (ii)
the value ol alt work properly performed by Subcontractor,
less all payments Subcontractor has previously received
for the Subcontract Work petformed. The value shall not
exceed Subcontractor’s actual costs for fabor, materials,
and equipment, plus filleen percent {15%) lor profit and
overhead.  Subcontractor waives all other claims for
damages, including lost or anticipated profits, arising
from or related to any such termination by Contractor.

8.04 Payments After Termination. If
Contractor terminates the Subcontract Work under this
Agreement pursuant to paragraph 8.02 above, then
Subcontractor shail not be entitled to any further
payments under this Agreement until the Subcontract
Work has been completed and accepted by the Owner, and
payinent therefor has been received by Contractor from
the Owner for any money then due or thereafter to become
due to Subcontractor under this Agreement. If the cost to
complete the Subcontract Work (plus all charges,
expenses, losses, costs, and aftorneys’ fees recoverable
under this Agreement) exceeds the unpaid Subcontract
Price, Subcontractor shall pay Contractor the balance of
such exeess upon demand.  In the event Contractor
terminates the Subcontract Work under this Agreement

for default, as provided in paragraph 8.02, and
Subeontractor is subsequently found not to be in default,
then Contractor’s termination for default shall be deemed
for al} purposes to be a termination for eonvenience as
provided in paragraph 8.03.

ARTICLE 9.
DISPUTE RESOLUTION

9401 Arbitration. Except as  provided
herein, all claims, disputes, and controversics arising
out of or relating to this Agreement, including claims
for extra work or ehanged conditions to or related to the
Construction Work, shall be decided by arbitration in
accordance with Texas law and pursuant (o the
Construction Industry  Arbitration Rules of the
American Arbitration Association ("AAA™), excepl to
the extent such rules are modified herein, Discovery
shail be allowed and shall be conducted in accordanee
with the TEXAS RULES oF Civie PROCEDURE.  The
claimant, whether the Contractor or the Subcontractor,
shall give the other parly written nolice of arbitration
by certified matil, specilying the amount of the elaim
and the basis for the claim. The claimant may shall
have the arbitration administered by the AAA, by
notilying AAA of the arbitration and paying all AAA
administration fees. The Arbitrator shall be an
arbitrator approved by the AAA Tor conducting
arbitrations in Texas, and shall be selected by the
Contractor within fificen {15) business days after
reccipt of the written notice of arbitration by (he
respondent.  After selection of the Arbitrator, the
Contractor and the Subcontractor shall each tender 10
the AAA, onc-hall of the Arbitrator’'s fee for the
arbitration, as determined by the Arbitrator.  The
arbitration proceeding shall be commenced, and the
arbiteation hearing shall be seheduled, only afler the
claimant giving notice of the arbitration, has tendered
its one-half of the Arbitrator’s fee 10 the Arbitrator.
The arbitration hearing shall be in Fort Worth, Texas,
The award rendered by the arbitration shall be final,
and judgment inay be entered upon the award in
accordance with the Texas Arbitation Act and/or the
Federal Arbitration Acl. Provided. however, the
Contractor may cleet at any timie not 1o arbitrate a claim
for contribution or indemnity being asserted by the
Contracior in a suit against a parfy with whom the

SERCONTRACT AGREEMENT (0172018)

PAGE 0¥ 17

MHI000094



ByromJE
Highlight

ByromJE
Highlight

ByromJE
Highlight

ByromJE
Highlight


' Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 15 of 19 PagelD 35

Contractor does not have an enforceable arbitration
agreement.  If the arbitrability of this Agreement is
contesled by either party, the issue of arbitrability shali
be submiited to a court of competent jurisdiction in Fort
Worth, Texas, and the arbitration shall be stayed until
the determination by the court.

9.02 Claims under Prime Agreement. In the
event Contractor and Owner or others arbitrate or litigate
matters relating 1o the Subcontract Work, it shail be the
responsibility of Subcontractor to prepare and present
Contractor’s case, fo the exteni the proceedings are related
to the Subcontract Work under this Agreement, and
Subcontractor shall be bound by the result of such
arbitration or litigation to the same degree as Contractor.

9.03 Continued Performance Pending Dispute
Resolution. Subcontractor shall carry on the
Subcontract Work and maintain Subcontractor's progress
during any arbitration or litigation proceedings.

.04 Statute of Repose, Subcontractor and
Contractor agree that lor purposes of this Agreement the
statute of repose shall comimence to run thirly (30) days
afler the final compiction of the entire Project, unless
Contractor has agreed to a shorter period in the Prime
Agreement, in which case the period provided in the
Prime Agrecment shall control,

ARTICLE 10.
ADDITIONAL OBLIGATIONS

10,0} Additional Obligations_of Subcontractor,

fn addition to the other engagements ol Subcontractor
hereunder, Subcontractor hereby agrees that with regard
to this Agreement Subcontractor shall:

a. Not discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, creed, color,
age, sex. national origin, or disability.

b. Not assign rights upder this Agreement or any
amounts due or to become due hereunder without the
written consent of Contractor; nor subcontract the whole
ol any Subcontract Work without the written consent of
Contractor; nor further subcontract portions of any
Subcontract Work  without written notification 1o
Contractor,

¢. Promptly submit shop drawings and samples
ds requested by Contractor in order to carry on the
Subcontract Work efficiently without delay in the
progress of the Project.  Subcontractor shall resubmit,
within three (3} working days, any shop drawings or
submittals returned for correction.  Afl shop drawings,
submittals, and samples are to be checked, signed, and
dated by a duly authorized representative of
Subcontractor, certifying that the samc meets all
requirements of the Contract Documents and is in
accordance with the construction plans and specifications.

d. Comply with all Federal, State, and local laws
and ordinances refating to construction of buildings, or
structures, or improvemenls and pive adeqguate notices
relating to the Subeontract Work to the proper authorities,
and secure and pay for all necessary licenses or permits to
carry on the Subcontract Work as described in the
applicable Contract Documents,

e, Comply with Federal and State laws relating to
reporting and payment of (i) wages (including but not
limited to, the Davis Bacon Act if applicable), (ii) federal
and staie payroll taxes on wages, including but not limited
to, Federal Income Tax withholding provisions of the
Internal Revenue Code, Federal Insurance Contribwlion
Act (FICA) payments, and Federal Unemployment Tax
Act (FUTA)} payments. and (iii) applicable state
unemployment tax payments. Comply with all prevailing
wage rates as required in the Contract Documents.

f. Comply with all Federal, State, and local laws,
including, but not limited to, the rules and regulations
promuigated pursuant to statute related to the Texas
Workers® Compensation Aet; Consolidated Ommnibus
Budpet Reconciliation Aet (COBRA), Immigration
Reform and Control Act of 1986; Consumer Credit
Protection Act; Title 3, Title 7 of the 1964 Civil Rights
Act; Age Discrimination Employment Act; Employees
Retirement  Income  Security Act  (ERISA); and
Occupational Salely and Health Aet of 1970 {OSHA). the
Construction Safety Act of 1969, and the Clean Water
Act, with all  regulations promulgated by the
Envirommental Protection Agency including Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan requirements,  Subcontractor
shall defend and be responsible for all cilations, fines, and
penalties and shall indemuify and held Contractor and all

SEBCONTRACT AGREEMEXY (01/2(18)

FacE 150K 17

MHI000095



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 16 of 19 PagelD 36



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 17 of 19 PagelD 37



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 18 of 19 PagelD 38

- .|l Moosehead Harvesting Inc.
MOOSEHERD HARVESTING ING Mtrmalive AckonEesut Opporturcty Emploger or AAEOS

December 21, 2017

{18, Trinity Energy Services, LLC

Altn; Estimaoting

RE: EQT - Mountain Valley Pass — Spread 7 and Spread 8

We are picased to subinit the following pricing for the above referenced project:

Scope of work Is as follows: Cul all imber within right ol way, Stack all fimber on cdge of Right of Way, Chip/grind or
windrow brush and lops, material to remain on site, or broadeast olf edge of Right of Way, Grind alt stumps in ploce/on sile,

materiai to remain on Ripht of Way,

7&8 Option [

Muohifization 2-5100,000.00 luny 1

: ight of Way @3 44, :
A8.LI of Right @ G0 per ft. .

W #1p0,000
@) $ASHBE08 lump sum

Clearing and Stump 155,874 LF of Right of Way @ 3 42.50 por 1,
Clearing and Stump 66,948 LF of Right of Way @ 8 42.50 per ft,

ek

hg and Sfumy '6_6{'9

Hand Fefling @ $3.50 per ft,

Unit Prices for additional work not in scope:

Haul snd instalf wetland mats up to 24° @ $45.00 per mat

Haul and Instal Timber Mats prester than 24° @ $90.00 per mat
Uinanticipated Crew Move Around (@ $20,000.00 ca,
P.0. Box 159 P.0. Box 400 123 Austin 8t, : 800-445-4530 4| ¥: 860-668-0509
Lincoin, NFH 03251 Southwick, MA 01077 Sullield, CT 06078 infofdMooscheadiarvesting.coin

www.mooseheadhnrvesting.com

MHI000098




" Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-4 Filed 01/13/21 Page 19 of 19 PagelD 39

Moosehead Harvesting Inc.

Mﬂﬂs:ﬂﬂm Hﬂﬂu‘snﬂﬂ IHu Alaad MUmV'Eqqu-,_, it y £ r: o OF AAEDE

Erosion Contro} Installation Unlt Pricing ¢

Scope of werk Is as follows: Includes all fabor and equipment for instuflation. Generat Contraelor to provide all materials to

yatdfiine.

Untt Pricing:

24* Silt Soclk @ $12.00 por ft.

18" Sitt Sack (@ $10.50 per .

12* Silt Sock @ $9.00 per ft.

Standard Silt Fence # $8.00 per .

Priority One Silt Fence @ $10,00 per ft.
@ $15.00 per ft.,

Super Silt Fence
Tempurary Watcerbar
Straw Dails

@ $2.80 per X,
@@ 52,00 ea

Crushed Limestone, placed by equipmient @ $110,00 per fon

Crushied Limestone, by tallgating nud grading & 590,00 per ton

Haul and Instnl) < 23° mats ) $45.00 ea,

Hnut and Install <24 mats @ $90.00 ca.

Geotextite Fabric @ §0.25 per sq. ft.
@ $15.00 per ft.

18" ¥lame Pipe Installation

Please Note:

General Contraclor is responsibie for ali pesnit, fees and layout for clearing limits.

General Contractor Is responsible for supplying timber mats within 25 voad miles, $5.00 Additional per extra 10 miles.
General Contractor is responsible for providing access Lo site,

Al Timber/Timber products hauled off become propery of Moosehead Haevesting, Ine.

Thunk you fer the opportunity to bid on this project, Pleasc cull 860-803-1616 if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,
s/ Rabert Reed Js.
Rober E, Reed ).

General Manager
Moosehend Havvesting Inc,

P.0. Box 159 P.O. Box 400 123 Austin St. P: 800-445-4530 || I': 860-668-0509

Lingoln, NH 03251 Seuthwick, MA 01077 Sufficld, CT 06078 info@Mooscheadarvesting.com
wwwoanooseheadhaives{ing.com

MHIO000099




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-5 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 5 PagelD 40

EXHIBIT
E



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-5 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 5 PagelD 41



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-5 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 5 PagelD 42



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-5 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 5 PagelD 43



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-5 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5of 5 PagelD 44



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 14 PagelD 45

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.

Claimant, : AAA CASE NO.:
01-19-0001-6957

V.
US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent. : SEPTEMBER 11, 2019

CLAIMANT’S AMENDED DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION
AND DETAILED STATEMENT OF CLAIMS

Claimant, Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. hereby files this Amended Demand for
Arbitration and Detailed Statement of Claims in accordance with paragraph 4 to Scheduling

Order No. 1, and alleges as follows:

FIRST COUNT (BREACH OF CONTRACT)

The Parties
1. Claimant, Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. (“Moosehead”) is a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire with places of
business in Lincoln, NH; Southwick, MA; and Suffield, CT.
2. Upon information and belief, Respondent, US Trinity Energy Services, LLC
(“US Trinity”) is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Texas with a place of business at 200 Highland Circle, Argyle, TX 76226.

EXHIBIT
F



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 14 PagelD 46

The Project, The Pricing, and The Subcontract

3. In December 2017, and in response to a request for pricing from US Trinity,
Moosehead submitted estimated pricing (“the Pricing”) to US Trinity for a project referred
to as the “EQT - Mountain Valley Pass” (“the Project”).

4. The Project involved clearing all vegetative debris from a right of way
spanning approximately 42 miles across West Virginia by Moosehead, and the placement of
pipeline along that right of way by US Trinity.

5. US Trinity accepted the Pricing submitted by Moosehead, which included
Pricing for Spread 7&8 and, modifying the mobilization lump sum under Option 2, US
Trinity accepted Option 2, and accepted the rates for additional work outside the scope of
work defined in the Pricing.

6. Moosehead and US Trinity entered into a Subcontract Agreement, Agreement

Number 60-6002-02 on February 7, 2018 (“the Subcontract”).

7. A true, accurate, and complete copy of the Subcontract is attached hereto as
Exhibit 1.
8. The Pricing is included within Exhibit 1 as an attachment and is referred to

as Moosehead’s “Rate Schedule and scope” in Article 1. Scope of Work, | 1.01 to the
Subcontract.

9. The Subcontract Work is defined under Article 1. Scope of Work, § 1.01 to
the Subcontract.

10.  The Subcontract contains an arbitration provision under Article 9.

11.  US Trinity drafted the Subcontract.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 14 PagelD 47

12.  The Subcontract Work included mechanical felling, processing all tops via
chipping or windrowing, and stump grinding of approximately 42 miles of right of way at a
rate of $42.50 per foot, plus mobilization at a lump sum of $100,000.00.

13. Pursuant to the terms of the Subcontract, Moosehead was to be paid
$9,399,935.00 for work related to clearing and stump grinding alone.

14.  The Subcontract Work also included hand felling at a rate of $3.50 per foot
that was within the original scope of hand felling.

15.  The Subcontract Work also included unit prices for additional work not
within the original scope, including hauling and installing wetland mats up to 24 feet,
hauling and installing timber mats greater than 24 feet, unanticipated crew move arounds,
and labor and equipment for the installation of various control materials.

Delays and Work Stoppages

16.  The Subcontract Work initially was scheduled to start in early January 2018.

17. The lack of sufficient permitting delayed the start of the Project until
February 22, 2018.

18.  Hand felling did not commence until February 27, 2018 due to the Project
owner’s request for unusual regulatory items, including one-call tickets for non-ground
disturbance activities.

19.  Moosehead did not begin mechanical clearing until April 5, 2018.

20. After Moosehead commenced the Subcontract Work, and after four months
of Subcontract Work, permitting was pulled on the Project on June 22, 2018.

21. In June 2018, a federal court in the Fourth District stayed the Army Corps

Nationwide Permit on the Project (“the Stay”).



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 14 PagelD 48

22.  The pulling of permitting in June 2018 and the Stay resulted in Moosehead
being unable to cross any wetlands or streams on the Project, leaving its equipment stuck
in the right of way and unable to move, resulting in an increase to Moosehead’s equipment,
labor, and overhead costs.

23.  The pulling of permitting in June 2018 and the Stay resulted in Moosehead
being put on standby, resulted in Moosehead paying its workers full rate to be on standby
for 10 hours per day, and resulted in increased equipment, labor, and overhead costs.

24, The Stay was lifted on June 28, 2019, and Moosehead was allowed to cross
wetland bodies previously installed.

25. In order to cross wetland bodies after the Stay was lifted, Moosehead was
required to move the entire spread to other work areas at significant costs in order to
continue working without impacting the wetland bodies.

26.  The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission issued a Stop Work Order in
August 4, 2018 related to the Project (“the Stop Work Order”).

27.  The Stop Work Order resulted in Moosehead again being put on standby,
resulted in Moosehead paying its workers full rate to be on standby for 10 hours per day,
and resulted in increased equipment, labor, and overhead costs.

28.  Work on the Project also was stopped in September 2018 due to Hurricane
Florence, which resulted in Moosehead paying its workers full rate to be on standby for 10
hours per day and resulted in increased equipment, labor, and overhead costs.

29.  On September 26, 2018, Moosehead was requested to demobilize all non-
essential equipment and to stop paying standby.

30. Moosehead completely was demobilized in October 2018.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 14 PagelD 49

31. In the Fall of 2018, Moosehead was advised to return to the Project in the
Spring of 2019 once permits were obtained to enter wetland areas; instead, however, US
Trinity chose, on its own volition, to complete Moosehead’s Subcontract Work itself,
thereby depriving Moosehead of this expected and contracted work.

Changes To Moosehead’s Scope of Work

32.  The Pricing submitted by Moosehead did not include the burning of brush.

33.  The Pricing submitted by Moosehead was following a scope of windrowing
brush along the edge of the right of way, or chipping.

34. At no time during contract negotiations was the burning of brush part of the
scope of work.

35.  The burning of brush was not allowed per communications between US
Trinity and the owner of the Project, which communications were forwarded to Moosehead
when US Trinity asked for pricing from Moosehead.

36.  Nonetheless, the scope of work under the Subcontract Work changed from
chipping/windrowing to burning, which resulted in changes to: production, permitting
relating to burning, the use of different equipment, the number of workers required, and
extra work hours to enable 10 hours of working/burning time.

37.  The delays on the Project further pushed the burn period into a heightened
burn restrictions timeframe due to the time of year, further slowing progress.

38.  The scope of work under the Subcontract Work changed related to the
stacking of timber, which resulted in changes to: the time incurred to double-handle timber
in order to stack timber, stump grinding under piles, stump grinding locations, moving the

wood, and splitting.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 14 PagelD 50

39.  The scope of work under the Subcontract Work changed related to hand
felling with respect to the felling of Bat Trees and Avian Trees, and Moosehead was
required to add more hand fellers to meet deadlines.

40.  The scope of work under the Subcontract Work changed from hand felling to
mechanical felling in certain areas, which resulted in move arounds, changes to production
and equipment use, and delays.

41. Moosehead performed a significant amount of hand felling outside of its
original scope of work due to incorrect permitting, and the cutting of brush and non-Bat
species of trees, slowing its progress and increasing its costs.

42.  Moosehead was on an accelerated schedule due to the delayed start of the
Project, delays during the Project, and changes in scope delays during the Project, which
forced an increase in manpower and costs.

43.  The scope of work changes resulted in substantial increases to Moosehead’s
time and materials costs related to the Project.

44.  Despite all of the changes set forth above, Moosehead conducted all work on
the Project without any delays caused by Moosehead.

45.  Atno time did Moosehead hold up US Trinity’s production.

46.  Moosehead supplied US Trinity with detailed documentation concerning and
supporting its work, and the change orders related to Moosehead’s work, on the Project.

47.  Changes to Moosehead’s scope of work related to clearing and stump
grinding resulted in change orders totaling $10,213,686.43.

48.  Changes to Moosehead’s scope of work related to hand felling resulted in

change orders totaling $871,750.91.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 14 PagelD 51

US Trinity’s Breaches of the Subcontract

49. Moosehead commenced the services and work contemplated under the
Subcontract on or about February 27, 2018.

50. Moosehead completed approximately 30 miles of the services and work
contemplated under the Subcontract as of October 24, 2018.

51. The services and work performed by Moosehead under the Subcontract
provided a substantial benefit to US Trinity.

52.  The services and work performed by Moosehead under the Subcontract
significantly helped and/or assisted US Trinity.

53. At all relevant times, Moosehead complied with its obligations under the
Subcontract.

54. Moosehead continuously was in contact with US Trinity concerning its
Subcontract Work and changes to its original scope of work and delay costs.

55.  Moosehead undertook the performance of its obligations under the
Subcontract in strict and full accordance with the terms as stated therein, and in
accordance with any directed changes.

56. Moosehead submitted invoices and change orders to US Trinity for payment
for the work that it performed on the Project.

57. Moosehead invoiced US Trinity in the total amount of $7,987,680.60 for the
Subcontract Work under the base pricing of the Subcontract. Of this total amount,
$6,799,360.00 was for clearing and mobilization; $426,212.50 was for hand felling; and

$762,108.10 was for unit priced items.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 14 PagelD 52

58. Moosehead was unable to invoice $2,600,575.00 of Subcontract Work due to
US Trinity’s breach of the Subcontract in self-performing that work.

59. Moosehead submitted scope of work and delay change orders to US Trinity in
the total amount of $10,213,686.43 for its work actually performed under the Subcontract
related to change orders.

60. Moosehead submitted hand felling change orders to US Trinity in the total
amount of $871,750.91 for its work actually performed under the Subcontract related to
change orders.

61. To date, Moosehead has been paid $7,987,680.54 for its work invoiced under
the base terms of the Subcontract.

62. To date, Moosehead only has been paid $1,270,945.00 for its work invoiced
under the Subcontract related to clearing and delay change orders.

63. To date, and to the best of Moosehead’s knowledge, Moosehead only has
been paid $300,000.00 for its work under the Subcontract related to hand felling change
orders.

64. Moosehead is owed $2,600,575.00 for lost work under the base terms of the
Subcontract as the result of US Trinity not allowing Moosehead to complete all 42 miles of
the Subcontract Work.

65. In addition, Moosehead is owed $9,514,492.31 for its work under the
Subcontract related to clearing scope, delays, and hand felling change orders.

66. US Trinity also owes Moosehead for 6,969 feet of hand felling work

completed on the Project in October 2018 in the amount of $86,554.98.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 14 PagelD 53

67.  Despite not being fully paid for its Subcontract Work as set forth above,
Moosehead paid all of its workers’ payrolls, bills for material and equipment, and other
indebtedness related to the Subcontract Work, except for certain rental fees for equipment,
some taxes, and some union fees.

68.  Although US Trinity agreed to pay Moosehead for all of its work on the
Project under the Subcontract, US Trinity failed and refused to pay Moosehead for all of the
work performed by Moosehead on the Project under the Subcontract.

69.  Under the Subcontract, US Trinity agreed to make payments to Moosehead
within fifteen (15) days of applications for payment being submitted to US Trinity by
Moosehead.

70.  US Trinity did not make payments to Moosehead within fifteen (15) days of
Moosehead’s submission of applications for payment to US Trinity.

71.  Upon information and belief, US Trinity settled with the Project owner in
January 2019 and, despite that, failed to notify Moosehead of such settlement and failed to
pay Moosehead for its work on the Project.

72.  Upon information and belief, the Project owner never stated, or made any
determination, that Moosehead should not be fully paid for its work on the Project.

73. Upon information and belief, no one ever has asserted or claimed that
Moosehead did not properly perform its work on the Project.

74.  Moosehead never has waived its right to payment for its work on the Project.

75.  Moosehead never has released US Trinity from its obligation and/or liability

to fully pay Moosehead for its work on the Project.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10 of 14 PagelD 54

76.  Although Moosehead made repeated demands for payment to US Trinity, US
Trinity has failed and refused to pay Moosehead for the work it performed on the Project.
77.  US Trinity had duties and obligations to Moosehead under the Subcontract,
as described above.
78. US Trinity’s actions, as described above, constitute breaches of the
Subcontract.
79. US Trinity’s breaches of the Subcontract include, but are not limited to:
(a) preventing Moosehead from completing all 42 miles of the Subcontract
Work;
(b) failing to pay Moosehead within fifteen (15) days of applications for
payment being submitted;
(c) failing to pay Moosehead all monies owed to it under the Subcontract,
including the change orders;
(d) settling with the Project owner and, despite that, failing to notify
Moosehead of such settlement and failing to pay Moosehead for its
Subcontract Work; and
(e) preventing Moosehead from communicating with the Project owner
concerning its unpaid work.
80. As a direct result of US Trinity’s breaches of the Subcontract, Moosehead has
been significantly damaged.
81. Moosehead’s damages exceed $12,000,000.00 as the result of US Trinity’s

breaches.

10



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 11 of 14 PagelD 55

Wherefore, Moosehead respectfully requests that an award issue in its favor on
Count One in an amount to be determined after evidentiary hearings, plus interest, costs,
and attorney fees.

COUNT TWO
(Quantum Meruit)

82. Moosehead repeats and realleges its allegations in paragraphs 1 through 2
above, as if fully restated in their entirety here in this paragraph 82 of Count Two.

83.  Moosehead fully performed the work on the Project for eight months based
on the representation of payment by US Trinity and with the reasonable expectation of
payment by US Trinity to Moosehead.

84. Moosehead provided valuable services to US Trinity for its work on the
Project.

85.  US Trinity accepted, used, and enjoyed Moosehead’s work on the Project.

86.  US Trinity received a measurable benefit by virtue of Moosehead’s work on
the Project.

87.  US Trinity would not have been able to lay pipeline on the Project were it not
for Moosehead'’s substantial work on the Project.

88. US Trinity accepted Moosehead’s work on the Project without fully
compensating Moosehead.

89. Moosehead reasonably expected to receive full compensation for the work
that it performed on the Project.

90. Moosehead reasonably notified US Trinity that it expected to be paid by US

Trinity for its work on the Project.

11



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 12 of 14 PagelD 56

91. US Trinity has not paid Moosehead for the benefits that Moosehead
conferred upon US Trinity related to the Project.

92.  Moosehead is entitled to receive the reasonable value of its work performed
on the Project.

93.  Moosehead is entitled to receive the reasonable value of its labor and
equipment costs associated with its work performed on the Project.

94.  Moosehead is entitled to receive the reasonable value of its labor and
equipment costs associated with the numerous delays and work stoppages associated with
the Project.

95.  US Trinity has been unjustly enriched to Moosehead’s detriment.

Wherefore, Moosehead respectfully requests that an award issue in its favor on
Count Two in an amount to be determined after evidentiary hearings, plus interest, costs,
and attorney fees.

COUNT THREE
(Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing)

96. Moosehead repeats and realleges paragraphs 1 through 81 above, as if fully
restated in their entirety here in this paragraph 96 of Count Three.

97.  The Subcontract includes an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

98.  The Subcontract imposes an obligation of good faith in its performance and
enforcement.

99.  US Trinity breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing by,
among other things, refusing to pay Moosehead significant amounts due and owing to

Moosehead under the Subcontract.

12



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 13 of 14 PagelD 57

100. US Trinity’s breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing directly and
proximately caused Moosehead to suffer significant damages.

Wherefore, Moosehead respectfully requests that an award issue in its favor on
Count Three in an amount to be determined after evidentiary hearings, plus interest, costs,
and attorney fees.

Wherefore, and in light of all of the above, Moosehead respectfully requests that an
award enter in its favor on all counts set forth above, in an amount to be determined after
evidentiary hearings, plus interest, costs, and attorney fees, and that such award include

the following:

A. Monetary damages;

B. Prejudgment and post judgment interest;

C. Attorney Fees;

D. Expenses and Costs; and

E. Any other relief in law or in equity that the Arbitrator deems proper.

Dated: September 11, 2019

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC,,
By Its’ Attorney,

By:____/s/Jennifer R. Rossi
Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq.
Law Office of Jennifer Rossi LLC
104 Pioneer Drive
West Hartford, CT 06117
Tel. No.: (860) 593-1783
Fax No.: (860) 570-1580
Email: jrossi@jrossilaw.com
Website: www.jrossilaw.com

13



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-6 Filed 01/13/21 Page 14 of 14 PagelD 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq. hereby certify that a copy of the above Claimant’s Amended
Demand for Arbitration and Detailed Statement of Claims was or will immediately be
delivered electronically on September 11, 2019 to all counsel of record as follows:

Brian G. Corgan, Esq.

Hayley R. Ambler, Esq.

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
bcorgan@kilpatricktownsend.com
hambler@kilpatricktownsend.com

___/s/Jennifer R. Rossi
Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq.

14



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 12 PagelD 59

BEFORE THE
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.
Claimant,
Case No. 01-19-0001-6957

- and -

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES,
LLC,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S RESPONSE TO MOOSEHEAD
HARVESTING, INC.’S AMENDED DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION AND
DETAILED STATEMENT OF CLAIMS
-AND-

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S COUNTERCLAIM

Pursuant to Scheduling Order No. 1, Respondent US Trinity Energy Services, LLC
(“US Trinity”) hereby submits its Response to Respondent Claimant Moosehead Harvesting,
Inc.’s (“Moosehead”) Amended Demand for Arbitration and Detailed Statement of Claims,
and hereby submits its Counterclaim against Moosehead, as follows.

INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

US Trinity and Moosehead are parties to a unit price subcontract (“Subcontract™)
pursilant to which Moosehead was to provide clearing services to US Trinity on the EQT MVP
pipeline project (“Project”) owned by Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC (“Owner”). First, US
Trinity has paid all of Mooschead’s invoices for mobilization, mechanical clearing work, hand-

felling work and other unit price work, including retainage. US Trinity owes nothing to
1

EXHIBIT
G

US2008 16025662 1



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 12 PagelD 60

Moosehead on this scope of work, with the exception of $24,391.50 for hand-felling work that
Moosehead performed but did not invoice. As discussed below, this amount will be set-off
against US Trinity’s Counterclaim against Moosehead.

Second, Moosehead claims that it was entitled to perform mechanical clearing on the
entire amount of linear feet in its estimate, but because it cleared less footage than estimated,
it is owed the difference of $2,600,575 on the unperformed work. Presumably, the claim
amount is the Subcontract unit price for clearing multiplied by an unperformed linear footage
or forestry cleared by others due to Moosehead’s inability to perform timely. This claim is so
nonsensical as to constitute bad faith. US Trinity owes nothing for the unperformed work.
The claim is beyond frivolous.

Third, Moosehead has alleged that certain delays and scope changes occurred on the
Project due to the Owner. As agreed in the Subcontract, US Trinity passed through
Moosehead’s claims to the Owner for review, consideration and payment. In accordance with
the Subcontract, Moosehead is only entitled to recover from US Trinity that which US Trinity
recovers from the Owner after deduction of US Trinity’s actual costs incurred in pursuing
Moosehead’s claims, and US Trinity’s markup. The Owner’s decision is final, and Moosehead
has released US Trinity for any liability on these claims.

Fourth, Moosehead claims it is entitled to $571,750.91 in hand-felling change orders.
This claim is simply Moosehead’s attempt to obtain $12.42 per linear foot of hand-felling
despite its Subcontract unit price of $3.50 per linear foot. As stated above, US Trinity paid
Moosehead for all hand-felling work at the Subcontract unit price of $3.50 per foot, with the

exception of $24,391.50, subject to set-off.

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 12 PagelD 61

Fifth, Moosehead has accepted final payment from US Trinity when US Trinity paid
the retainage due to Moosehead. Pursuant to the Subcontract, by accepting final payment,
Moosehead waives all claims against US Trinity.

Moosehead in fact owes to US Trinity $114,825.67 for Moosehead’s failure to pay its
union dues, plus costs and attorneys’ fees. Moosehead breached the Subcontract by failing to
pay the union and by failing and refusing to indemnify US Trinity. Furthermore, US Trinity
is entitled to its actual costs in pursuing Moosehead’s change orders against the Owner, for
which Moosehead has not yet made payment.

SPECIFIC RESPONSES TO MOOSEHEAD’S DETAILED STATEMENT OF
CLAIMS AND AMENDED DEMAND

1. Moosehead Is Owed Nothing On Its Base Scope of Work or on
Unperformed Work.

Pursuant to the Subcontract, Moosehead was to provide clearing services on the Project.
The Subcontract is a unit price agreement. Paragraph 4 of the Subcontract unequivocally
states:

Unit Price — The Subcontract Price shall be the total sum of the extensions of
the unit prices (as contained on the unit price schedule attached hereto),
multiplied by the units approved by the Owner under the basis for measurement
provided by the terms of the Prime Agreement (i.e. in-place quantities vs.
excavated quantities, weight vs. volume, plan quantities vs. actual quantities,
etc.) which sum shall be subject to adjustment only as provided in this
Agreement.

Ex. 1,9 4. Although Moosehead estimated the amount of linear feet of pipeline right-of-way
to be cleared, there is no guarantee of the amount of linear feet, minimum, maximum, or
otherwise, that Moosehead was to clear under the Subcontract, and US Trinity denies all

statements by Moosehead to that effect.

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 12 PagelD 62

Moosehead’s price for mechanical clearing services on the Project is $42.50 per foot,
plus mobilization at a lump sum of $100,000. Moosehead invoiced US Trinity in the amount
of $7,198,912.49 for its mobilization, mechanical clearing, hand-felling, and other unit price
work, not including retainage. US Trinity paid all of Moosehead’s invoices for this work.
US Trinity also paid Moosehead’s retainage of $788,768.06. The total amount paid to
Moosehead for its mobilization, mechanical clearing, hand-felling and other unit price work is
$7,987,6850.55. Moosehead is owed nothing on this scope of work, with the exception of
$24,391.50 for hand-felling work performed in October 2018 discussed below, and subject to
set-off.

With regard to the mechanical clearing portion of its work, Moosehead apparently
claims that it is entitled to the difference in the amount estimated to be mechanically cleared
and the amount it actually mechanically cleared. Moosehead’s estimate of mechanical clearing
work is apparently 218,822 linear feet. The Subcontract unit price for mechanical clearing is
$42.50 per linear foot. Had Moosehead cleared 218,822 linear feet of right-of-way, it would
have been able to invoice $9,299,935. Apparently, because Moosehead claims it mechanically
cleared only 157,683.35 linear feet at $42.50 per foot for a total of $6,699,360, it may demand
the difference of $2,600,575, as if it had cleared over 61,000 feet (over 11.5 miles) that it did
not clear. Moosehead has no basis for its claim based on its unit price Subcontract, and its
claim belies the concept and precepts of unit price contracting. In fact, under no reasonable
contract payment mechanism or formula would Moosehead be entitled to payment for
unperformed work. Moosehead is owed nothing more for its mechanical clearing work. The

claim is fantasy.

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 12 PagelD 63

Even if the Subcontract were terminated for convenience by US Trinity, Moosehead is
only entitled to the lesser of: (1) the appropriate share of the amount which US Trinity is paid
under the Prime Agreement for the Subcontract Work properly completed by Subcontractor as
of the date of such termination; or (2) the value of all work properly performed by
Subcontractor, less all payments Subcontractor has previously received for the Subcontract
Work performed. Ex. 1, 98.03. Paragraph 8.03 further provides that the value shall not exceed
Subcontractor’s actual costs for labor, materials, and equipment, plus fifteen (15%) for profit
and overhead, and that Subcontractor waives all other claims for damages, including lost or
anticipated profits. /d. Moosehead has already been paid for all mechanical clearing work
properly performed. Moosehead is not entitled to any further payments on this work, and is
certainly not entitled to the recover for unperformed work. US Trinity does not owe
Moosehead any amounts for mechanical clearing work.

2, Moosehead Is Only Entitled to Recover on the Delay and Scope Change

Orders the Amount US Trinity Recovers from the Owner After Deduction
of US Trinity’s Cost.

Moosehead submitted a global change order to US Trinity on October 12, 2018, in the
amount of $10,213,686.43, for all of the alleged Owner-caused delays and scope changes
Moosehead claims impacted its work. All of the alleged delays and scope changes are
attributable to the Owner due to delays in obtaining the Nationwide Permit, stop work orders
by FERC, and Hurricane Florence. US Trinity passed Moosehead’s claims through to the
Owner in accordance with the Subcontract.

The Subcontract provides that the Owner must approve additional compensation for

changes. If the Owner does not approve additional compensation or the amount, then

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 12 PagelD 64

Moosehead waives its right to extra compensation and releases Trinity for any liability of

payment therefor., The Owner’s decision is final. Paragraph 5.03 provides:

Finality of Owner’s Decision. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to
the contrary, IF THE WORK FOR WHICH SUBCONTRACTOR CLAIMS
EXTRA COMPENSATION TO BE DUE IS DETERMINED BY THE
OWNER, OR THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE, TO BE SUCH THAT
CONTRACTOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
FOR SUCH WORK FROM THE OWNER, THEN SUBCONTRACTOR
WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO EXTRA COMPENSATION FOR SUCH WORK
AND RELEASES CONTRACTOR FOR ANY LIABILITY OF PAYMENT
THEREFOR, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT CONTRACTOR RECOVERS
FROM OWNER ON A CLAIM PURSUED AT SUBCONTRACTOR’S
REQUEST AND EXPENSE. Subject to Subcontractor’s right to participate in
a proceeding disputing such a decision as provided in the Prime Agreement, the
decision of the Owner, or the Architect/Engineer as the Owner’s representative,
shall be final with regard to whether extra compensation is due and with regard
to the amount of such extra compensation.

Id., 9 5.03. Paragraph 5.04 of the Subcontract provides:

Claims Against Owner. Contractor will cooperate with Subcontractor to
submit any valid and enforceable claim against the Owner for extra
compensation or other relief allowed under the applicable Prime Agreement. As
a condition precedent to Contractor’s agreement to cooperate in the submittal of
Subcontractor’s claim against the Owner, Subcontractor agrees to pay, and will
confirm in writing, Subcontractor’s agreement to pay for any expense, including
attorney’s fees, incurred in connection with claims asserted at the request of
Subcontractor, including the pre-payment of any retainage fee that may be
requested prior to Contractor’s submission of Subcontractor’s claim to Owner.
The intended result of this Agreement is to permit pass-through claims as
authorized by Texas law, with the express understanding that Contractor’s
liability to Subcontractor on said claims is limited to the funds collected
from Owner on_claims which Contractor asserts on behalf of
Subcontractor, after deduction of Contractor’s actual cost (such as expert
witness fees, attorneys’ fees, Court costs, etc.) incurred in pursuing
Subcontractor’s claims.

Id., §5.04 (emphasis added).

Despite Moosehead’s claim of $10,213,686.43 that US Trinity passed through to the

Owner, the Owner did not approve the total amount of this claim. First, and significantly, US

6

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 12 PagelD 65

Trinity advanced $300,000 to Mooschead in anticipation of the Owner’s approval of
Moosechead’s change order because Moosehead represented that it desperately needed funds.
After the Owner partially approved Moosehead’s claims in the amount of $1,499,500, US
Trinity paid Moosehead an additional $1,270,945 for its global change order, for which
Moosehead signed a Waiver and Release of Lien. Mooschead has been paid $1,570,945,
including the $300,000 advance, on its global change order for delays and scope changes,
which is actually an overpayment of $71,445 from what the Owner approved. Moosehead has
released the Owner, and consequently US Trinity, from all claims.

In reviewing its records, US Trinity realized that it failed to account for Moosehead’s
portion of the Owner’s approval of a change order related to all crews »for the FERC Stop Work
Order, which is $293,333.30. Because Mooschead has already been overpaid by $71,445,
Moosehead may be owed an additional $221,88 for its portion of the FERC change order,
subject to US Trinity’s Counterclaim set forth below and US Trinity’s cost to pursue
Moosehead’s claims against the Owner.

The Owner’s decision on the claims is final in accordance with Paragraph 5.03 of the
Subcontract. Because US Trinity’s liability is limited to what it recovers from the Owner on
Moosehead’s claims, less its costs and expenses, Moosehead has no further claim against US
Trinity, and US Trinity has no liability to Moosehead for such claims. Moosehead has waived
and released its claims against both the Owner and US Trinity.

3. US Trinity Owes Nothing for Hand-Felling.

Mooschead alleges that changes to its scope of work related to hand felling from

February to March 2018 resulted in change orders totaling $871,750.91, in addition to its

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 12 PagelD 66

contractual rate of $3.50 per foot adder for hand-felling. Moosehead alleges it has been paid
$300,000 for its hand-felling change orders, which US Trinity denies. As discussed above,
US Trinity advanced $300,000 to Moosehead on its global change order related to delays and
scope changes attributable to the Owner. The $300,000 advance has nothing to do with
Moosehead’s hand-felling change order.

In fact, Moosehead invoiced US Trinity $426,212.50 for hand-felling 121,775 linear
feet at the Subcontract rate of $3.50 per foot, including a $10,000 change order for hand-felling
in its invoice No. SR, for hand-felling performed from February through June. US Trinity paid
this entire amount.

Moosehead is attempting to extort another $871,750.91 from US Trinity through a so-
called change order, which is really just a request to be paid its claimed costs plus 20% for
hand-felling, which is $12.42 per foot, instead of the unit price of $3.50 in the Subcontract.
US Trinity paid Moosehead’s invoices for hand felling at the Subcontract rates, and
Moosehead is not entitled to anything more.

US Trinity does agree that Moosehead performed 6,969 linear feet of hand-felling work
in October 2018, for which Moosehead never invoiced. Based on the Subcontract unit rate of
$3.50 per foot, US Trinity owes Moosehead $24,391.50. However, this amount will be set-off
against US Trinity’s Counterclaim against Moosehead as set forth below.

4. Final Payment

US Trinity made final payment to Moosehead when it paid Moosehead its retainage.
Paragraph 4.03 of the Subcontract provides in relevant part:

SUBCONTRACTOR’S ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT SHALL
CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS BY SUBCONTRACTOR

8

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 12 PagelD 67

RELATING TO THE SUBCONTRACT WORK OR TO CONTRACTOR’S
WORK, CONNECTED WITH THE APPLICABLE PROJECT OR TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BUT SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE
SUBCONTRACTOR OF LIABILITY FOR THE OBLIGATIONS FOR
REPLACING FAULTY OR DEFECTIVE WORK APPEARING AFTER
FINAL PAYMENT.

Ex. 1, 94.03 (capitalization in original). Moosehead has waived any claims against US Trinity
relating to the Subcontract Work and the Project.

5. US Trinity’s Specific Denials.

Specifically, US Trinity denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 13, 31, 44, 45,
48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72,73, 74,75, 76, 77,
78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 99, and 100 of
Moosehead’s Statement of Claims.

Regarding the allegations contained in paragraphs 16-30, 32-43, 46-47, and 59 of
Moosehead’s Statement of Claims, US Trinity states that these allegations relate to claims by
Moosehead of alleged delays and changes to its work that were caused by the Owner.
Moosehead submitted certain change orders for the delays and changes caused by the Owner.
US Trinity does not admit that these change orders were supported with detailed
documentation. They speak for themselves. US Trinity passed-through these claims to the
Owner. Moosehead accepted the amount tendered by the Owner for resolution of these claims
and thus released the Owner and US Trinity for any further liability for such claims. US Trinity
is without knowledge or information regarding Moosehead’s actual costs, other than what
Moosehead provided to US Trinity for pass-through to the Owner. In accordance with the

Subcontract, US Trinity’s liability to Moosehead is limited to the amount US Trinity recovers

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10 of 12 PagelD 68

from the Owner on Moosehead’s change orders, after deduction of US Trinity’s cost to pass-
through Moosehead’s change orders to the Owner.

ADDITIONAL FACTUAL AND LEGAL DEFENSES TO MOOSEHEAD’S
DETAILED STATEMENT OF CLAIMS AND AMENDED DEMAND

6. US Trinity denies that it breached the provisions of the Subcontract, and US
Trinity denies that Moosehead’s alleged increased costs resulted from US Trinity’s conduct,
either in whole or in part. Moosehead’s allegations are inconsistent with its contemporaneous
contentions made during the course of performance that the Project delays and alleged costs
suffered by Moosehead were Owner-caused and Owner-responsible.

7. US Trinity denies that Moosehead can recover from US Trinity in quantum
meruit.

8. US Trinity denies that it has breached the covenant of good faith and fair
dealing.

9. Moosehead has waived its alleged claims against US Trinity in accordance with
Paragraphs 4.03, 5.03, and 5.04 of the Subcontract.

9. Moosehead has released its claims against US Trinity in accordance with
Paragraphs 5.03 and 5.04 of the Subcontract and otherwise.

10.  Moosehead’s alleged damages, if any, were caused by the actions or omissions
of Moosehead itself or by third parties for whom US Trinity is not responsible, or third parties
whom Moosehead has expressly released.

11.  US Trinity’s liability is limited to the amount US Trinity recovers from the
Owner on Moosehead’s claims passed-through to the Owner, after deduction of US Trinity’s
cost incurred in pursuing Moosehead’s claims.

10

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 11 of 12 PagelD 69

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST
MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.

1. US Trinity and Moosehead entered into the Subcontract dated February 7, 2018,
pursuant to which Moosehead was to perform certain clearing services for US Trinity on the
EQT MVP pipeline project (“Project”) owned by Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC (“Owner”).

2. Pursuant to Paragraph 10.01 of the Subcontract, Moosehead was to comply with
Federal and State laws relating to reporting and payment of wages, federal and state payroll
taxes on wages, and applicable state unemployment tax payments.

3. Moosehead failed to pay required contributions to the International Union of
Operating Engineers, Local 132 (“Union”), in the amount of $114,825.67. See Exhibit 2.

4. By failing to pay the required contributions to the Union, Moosehead is in
breach of Federal and State laws.

5. By failing to pay the required contributions to the Union, Moosehead is in
breach of the Subcontract.

6. Further, pursuant to Paragraph 6.02 of the Subcontract, Moosehead is to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless US Trinity from all claims, demands, damages, losses, causes
of action, suits and liabilities of any kind for civil or criminal fines or penalties as a result of
Moosehead’s breach of the Subcontract. Moosehead’s indemnification obligations apply,
without limitation, to any liability imposed on US Trinity as a result of any statute, rule,
regulation, or theory of strict liability. Moosehead expressly assumed any and all liability of
US Trinity. arising in favor of any third party or governmental agency or entity, Moosehead’s

employees and their representatives and beneficiaries.

11

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-7 Filed 01/13/21 Page 12 of 12 PagelD 70

7. US Trinity demanded that Moosehead indemnify, defend and hold harmless US
Trinity from the claims made by the Union. Moosehead refused to do so. Moosehead is in
breach of the Subcontract.

8. Moosechead breached the Subcontract by failing to pay US Trinity’s actual costs
in pursuing Moosehead’s claims against the Owner.

WHEREFORE, US Trinity respectfully requests that an award be entered in its favor
against Mooschead in an amount to be determined by the Arbitrator, plus costs and attorneys’
fees, and any other relief in law or in equity that the Arbitrator deems proper.

RELIEF REQUESTED

US Trinity is entitled to the following relief:

(a) An Award against Moosehead and in favor of US Trinity;

(b)  attorneys’ fees and all costs and expenses of this Arbitration; and,

(¢) such other and further relief as may appear just an er to the Arbitrator.
\ D O o
Brian G. Corgan { >

Hayley R. Ambler

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Telephone: 404-815-6217

Facsimile: 404-815-6555

E-mail: beorgan@kilpatricktownsend.com

Dated: September 30,2019

US2008 16025662 1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 14 PagelD 71

BEFORE THE
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.

)

)
Claimant, )
-and - ) Case No. 01-19-0001-6957

)

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, )
LLC, )
)
)

Respondent

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S AMENDED RESPONSE TO MOOSEHEAD
HARVESTING, INC.”S AMENDED DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION AND
DETAILED STATEMENT OF CLAIMS
-AND-

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S COUNTERCLAIM

Pursuant to Scheduling Order No. 2, Respondent US Trinity Energy Services, LLC (“US
Trinity”) submits its: (i) Amended Response to Respondent Claimant Moosehead Harvesting,
Inc.’s (“Moosehead”) Amended Demand for Arbitration and Detailed Statement of Claims, and

(ii) Counterclaim against Moosehead.

INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

US Trinity and Moosehead are parties to a unit price subcontract (“Subcontract”) pursuant
to which Moosehead was to provide clearing services to US Trinity on the EQT MVP pipeline
project (“Project”) owned by Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC (“Owner”). First, US Trinity has paid
all of Moosehead’s invoices for mobilization, mechanical clearing work, hand-felling work and
other unit price work, including retainage. US Trinity owes nothing to Moosehead on this scope

of work, with the exception of $24,391.50 for hand-felling work that Moosehead performed but

EXHIBIT
H

10384868v1


ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 14 PagelD 72

did not invoice. As discussed below, this amount will be set-off against US Trinity’s Counterclaim
against Moosehead.

Second, Moosehead claims that it was entitled to perform mechanical clearing on the entire
amount of linear feet in its estimate, but because it cleared less footage than estimated, it is owed
the difference of $2,600,575.00 on the unperformed work. Presumably, the claim amount is the
Subcontract unit price for clearing multiplied by an unperformed linear footage or forestry cleared
by others due to Moosehead’s inability to perform timely. This claim is objectively baseless—US
Trinity owes nothing for the unperformed work.

Third, Moosehead has alleged that certain delays and scope changes occurred on the
Project due to the Owner. As agreed in the Subcontract, US Trinity passed through Moosehead’s
claims to the Owner for review, consideration and payment. In accordance with the Subcontract,
Moosehead is only entitled to recover from US Trinity that which US Trinity recovered from the
Owner after deduction of US Trinity’s actual costs incurred in pursuing Moosehead’s claims, and
US Trinity’s markup. The Owner’s decision is final, and Moosehead has released US Trinity for
any liability on these claims. Despite the Owner’s denial of Moosehead’s claims, Moosehead
continues to seek compensation above the amount the Owner approved in contravention of the
Subcontract.

Fourth, Moosehead claims it is entitled to $571,750.91 in hand-felling change orders. This
claim is simply Moosehead’s attempt to obtain $12.42 per linear foot of hand-felling despite its
Subcontract unit price of $3.50 per linear foot. As stated above, US Trinity paid Moosehead for
all hand-felling work at the Subcontract unit price of $3.50 per foot, with the exception of

$24,391.50, subject to set-off.

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 14 PagelD 73

Fifth, Moosehead claims entitlement to $436,617.82 in standby and time and materials
costs related to Hurricane Florence. The Subcontract states that US Trinity shall not be liable to
Moosehead for delays, hindrance, or interruptions to the Subcontract Work on account of Acts of
God, or any other causes beyond US Trinity’s control. Accordingly, Moosehead is not
contractually entitled to seek any compensation related to Hurricane Florence or other weather-
related delays.

Sixth, Moosehead has accepted final payment from US Trinity when US Trinity paid the
retainage due to Moosehead. Pursuant to the Subcontract, by accepting final payment, Moosehead
waives all claims against US Trinity.

Moosehead in fact owes to US Trinity at least $116,096.24 for Moosehead’s failure to pay
its union dues, plus costs and attorneys’ fees. Moosehead breached the Subcontract by failing to
pay the union and by failing and refusing to indemnify US Trinity. Furthermore, US Trinity is
entitled to its actual costs in pursuing Moosehead’s change orders against the Owner, for which
Moosehead has not yet made payment.

SPECIFIC RESPONSES TO MOOSEHEAD’S DETAILED STATEMENT OF
CLAIMS AND AMENDED DEMAND

1. Moosehead Is Owed Nothing On Its Base Scope of Work or on Unperformed
Work.

Pursuant to the Subcontract, Moosehead was to provide clearing services on the Project.
The Subcontract is a unit price agreement. Paragraph 4 of the Subcontract unequivocally states:

Unit Price — The Subcontract Price shall be the total sum of the extensions of the
unit prices (as contained on the unit price schedule attached hereto), multiplied by
the units approved by the Owner under the basis for measurement provided by the
terms of the Prime Agreement (i.e. in-place quantities vs. excavated quantities,
weight vs. volume, plan quantities vs. actual quantities, etc.) which sum shall be
subject to adjustment only as provided in this Agreement.

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 14 PagelD 74

Ex. 1, 1 4. Although Moosehead estimated the amount of linear feet of pipeline right-of-way to be
cleared, there is no guarantee of the amount of linear feet, minimum, maximum, or otherwise, that
Moosehead was to clear under the Subcontract, and US Trinity denies all statements by Moosehead
to that effect.

Moosehead’s price for mechanical clearing services on the Project is $42.50 per foot, plus
mobilization at a lump sum of $100,000.00. Moosehead invoiced US Trinity in the amount of
$7,198,912.49 for its mobilization, mechanical clearing, hand-felling, and other unit price work,
not including retainage. US Trinity paid all of Moosehead’s invoices for this work. US Trinity
also paid Moosehead’s retainage of $788,768.06. The total amount paid to Moosehead for its
mobilization, mechanical clearing, hand-felling and other unit price work is $7,987,685.55.
Moosehead is owed nothing on this scope of work, with the exception of $24,391.50 for hand-
felling work performed in October 2018 discussed below, and subject to set-off.

With regard to the mechanical clearing portion of its work, Moosehead apparently claims
that it is entitled to the difference in the amount estimated to be mechanically cleared and the
amount it actually mechanically cleared. Moosehead’s estimate of mechanical clearing work is
apparently 218,822 linear feet. The Subcontract unit price for mechanical clearing is $42.50 per
linear foot. Had Moosehead cleared 218,822 linear feet of right-of-way, it would have been able
to invoice $9,299,935.00. Apparently, because Moosehead claims it mechanically cleared only
157,683.35 linear feet at $42.50 per foot for a total of $6,699,360.00, it may demand the difference
of $2,600,575.00, as if it had cleared over 61,000 feet (over 11.5 miles) that it did not clear.
Moosehead has no basis for its claim based on its unit price Subcontract, and its claim belies the

concept and precepts of unit price contracting. In fact, under no reasonable contract payment

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 14 PagelD 75

mechanism or formula would Moosehead be entitled to payment for unperformed work.
Moosehead is owed nothing more for its mechanical clearing work. The claim is fantasy.

Even if the Subcontract were terminated for convenience by US Trinity, Moosehead is only
entitled to the lesser of: (1) the appropriate share of the amount which US Trinity is paid under the
Prime Agreement for the Subcontract Work properly completed by Subcontractor as of the date of
such termination; or (2) the value of all work properly performed by Subcontractor, less all
payments Subcontractor has previously received for the Subcontract Work performed. Ex. 1,
{1 8.03. Paragraph 8.03 further provides that the value shall not exceed Subcontractor’s actual costs
for labor, materials, and equipment, plus fifteen (15%) for profit and overhead, and that
Subcontractor waives all other claims for damages, including lost or anticipated profits. Id.
Moosehead has already been paid for all mechanical clearing work properly performed.
Moosehead is not entitled to any further payments on this work, and is certainly not entitled to the
recover for unperformed work. US Trinity does not owe Moosehead any amounts for mechanical
clearing work.

2. Moosehead Is Only Entitled to Recover on the Delay and Scope Change

Orders the Amount US Trinity Recovers from the Owner After Deduction of
US Trinity’s Cost.

Moosehead submitted a global change order to US Trinity on October 12, 2018, in the
amount of $10,213,686.43, for all of the alleged Owner-caused delays and scope changes
Moosehead claims impacted its work. All of the alleged delays and scope changes are attributable
to the Owner due to delays in obtaining the Nationwide Permit, stop work orders by FERC, and
Hurricane Florence. US Trinity passed Moosehead’s claims through to the Owner in accordance

with the Subcontract.

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 14 PagelD 76

The Subcontract provides that the Owner must approve additional compensation for
changes. If the Owner does not approve additional compensation or the amount, then Moosehead
waives its right to extra compensation and releases Trinity for any liability of payment therefor.
The Owner’s decision is final. Paragraph 5.03 provides:

Finality of Owner’s Decision. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the
contrary, IF THE WORK FOR WHICH SUBCONTRACTOR CLAIMS EXTRA
COMPENSATION TO BE DUE IS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER, OR THE
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE, TO BE SUCH THAT CONTRACTOR IS NOT
ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR SUCH WORK FROM
THE OWNER, THEN SUBCONTRACTOR WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO EXTRA
COMPENSATION FOR SUCH WORK AND RELEASES CONTRACTOR FOR
ANY LIABILITY OF PAYMENT THEREFOR, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
CONTRACTOR RECOVERS FROM OWNER ON A CLAIM PURSUED AT
SUBCONTRACTOR’S REQUEST AND EXPENSE. Subject to Subcontractor’s
right to participate in a proceeding disputing such a decision as provided in the
Prime Agreement, the decision of the Owner, or the Architect/Engineer as the
Owner’s representative, shall be final with regard to whether extra compensation is
due and with regard to the amount of such extra compensation.

Id., 1 5.03. Paragraph 5.04 of the Subcontract provides:

Claims Against Owner. Contractor will cooperate with Subcontractor to submit
any valid and enforceable claim against the Owner for extra compensation or other
relief allowed under the applicable Prime Agreement. As a condition precedent to
Contractor’s agreement to cooperate in the submittal of Subcontractor’s claim
against the Owner, Subcontractor agrees to pay, and will confirm in writing,
Subcontractor’s agreement to pay for any expense, including attorney’s fees,
incurred in connection with claims asserted at the request of Subcontractor,
including the pre-payment of any retainage fee that may be requested prior to
Contractor’s submission of Subcontractor’s claim to Owner. The intended result of
this Agreement is to permit pass-through claims as authorized by Texas law, with
the express understanding that Contractor’s liability to Subcontractor on said
claims is_limited to the funds collected from Owner_on_claims_which
Contractor asserts on behalf of Subcontractor, after deduction of Contractor’s
actual cost (such as expert witness fees, attorneys’ fees, Court costs, etc.)
incurred in pursuing Subcontractor’s claims.

Id., 85.04 (emphasis added).
Despite Moosehead’s claim of $10,213,686.43 that US Trinity passed through to the

Owner, the Owner did not approve the total amount of this claim. First, and significantly, US

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 14 PagelD 77

Trinity advanced $300,000.00 to Moosehead in anticipation of the Owner’s approval of
Moosehead’s change order because Moosehead represented that it desperately needed funds. After
the Owner partially approved Moosehead’s claims in the amount of $1,499,500.00, US Trinity
paid Moosehead an additional $1,270,945.00 for its global change order, for which Moosehead
signed a Waiver and Release of Lien. Moosehead has been paid $1,570,945.00, including the
$300,000.00 advance, on its global change order for delays and scope changes, which is actually
an overpayment of $71,445.00 from what the Owner approved. Moosehead has released the
Owner, and consequently US Trinity, from all claims.

In reviewing its records, US Trinity realized that it failed to account for Moosehead’s
portion of the Owner’s approval of a change order related to all crews for the FERC Stop Work
Order, which is $293,333.30. Because Moosehead has already been overpaid by $71,445.00,
Moosehead may be owed an additional $221,888.30 for its portion of the FERC change order,
subject to US Trinity’s Counterclaim set forth below and US Trinity’s cost to pursue Moosehead’s
claims against the Owner.

The Owner’s decision on the claims is final in accordance with Paragraph 5.03 of the
Subcontract. Because US Trinity’s liability is limited to what it recovers from the Owner on
Moosehead’s claims, less its costs and expenses, Moosehead has no further claim against US
Trinity, and US Trinity has no liability to Moosehead for such claims. Moosehead has waived and
released its claims against both the Owner and US Trinity.

3. US Trinity Owes Nothing for Hand-Felling or Move Arounds.

Moosehead alleges that changes to its scope of work related to hand felling from February
to March 2018 resulted in change orders totaling $871,750.91, in addition to its contractual rate of

$3.50 per foot adder for hand-felling. Moosehead alleges it has been paid $300,000.00 for its hand-

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 14 PagelD 78

felling change orders, which US Trinity denies. As discussed above, US Trinity advanced
$300,000.00 to Moosehead on its global change order related to delays and scope changes
attributable to the Owner. The $300,000.00 advance has nothing to do with Moosehead’s hand-
felling change order.

In fact, Moosehead invoiced US Trinity $426,212.50 for hand-felling 121,775 linear feet
at the Subcontract rate of $3.50 per foot, including a $10,000.00 change order for hand-felling in
its invoice No. 5R, for hand-felling performed from February through June. US Trinity paid this
entire amount.

Moosehead is attempting to extort another $871,750.91 from US Trinity through a so-
called change order, which is really just a request to be paid its claimed costs plus 20% for hand-
felling, which is $12.42 per foot, instead of the unit price of $3.50 in the Subcontract. US Trinity
paid Moosehead’s invoices for hand felling at the Subcontract rates, and Moosehead is not entitled
to anything more.

US Trinity does agree that Moosehead performed 6,969 linear feet of hand-felling work in
October 2018, for which Moosehead never invoiced. Based on the Subcontract unit rate of $3.50
per foot, US Trinity owes Moosehead $24,391.50. However, this amount will be set-off against
US Trinity’s Counterclaim against Moosehead as set forth below.

Moosehead’s claim also includes extra contractual costs for move-arounds—which were
addressed in the Subcontract. Moosehead cannot recover for this claim because it was already
compensated for move-arounds at the contractually agreed rate.

4. US Trinity Owes Nothing for Acts of God

Moosehead alleges that it is entitled to $436,617.82 in time and materials and standby costs

related to Hurricane Florence, which affected the project site in September 2018. Moosehead

10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 14 PagelD 79

claims it is entitled to payment for its labor force to be on standby for 10 hours per day, as well as
associated increased equipment, labor, and overhead costs.

Section 3.05 of the Subcontract prohibits Moosehead’s recovery of these costs.
Specifically, Section 3.05 provides:

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO SUBCONTRACTOR FOR
DELAYS, HINDRANCES, OR INTERRUPTIONS TO THE
SUBCONTRACTOR WORK CAUSED BY THE ACT, NEGLECT, OR
DEFAULT OF THE OWNER OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE, OR BY
REASON OF FIRE OR CASUALTY, OR ON ACCOUNT OF RIOTS OR
STRIKES, OR ON ACCOUNT OF ANY ACTS OF GOD, OR ANY OTHER
CAUSES BEYOND  CONTRACTOR’S  CONTROL, OR  ANY
CIRCUMSTANCES CAUSED OR CONTRIBUTED TO BY ANY OTHER
PARTY PERFORMING A PART OF THE WORK . . ..

US Trinity is not liable for costs relating to Hurricane Florence because such costs are Acts of
God and outside Trinity’s control .

5. Final Payment

US Trinity made final payment to Moosehead when it paid Moosehead its retainage.
Paragraph 4.03 of the Subcontract provides in relevant part:

SUBCONTRACTOR’S ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT SHALL
CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS BY SUBCONTRACTOR
RELATING TO THE SUBCONTRACT WORK OR TO CONTRACTOR’S
WORK, CONNECTED WITH THE APPLICABLE PROJECT OR TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BUT SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE
SUBCONTRACTOR OF LIABILITY FOR THE OBLIGATIONS FOR
REPLACING FAULTY OR DEFECTIVE WORK APPEARING AFTER FINAL
PAYMENT.

Ex. 1, 1 4.03 (capitalization in original). Moosehead has waived any claims against US Trinity

relating to the Subcontract Work and the Project.

! Under Section 4.6.2 of the Prime Agreement, natural disasters such as hurricanes (defined as “Force Majeure
Events”) only entitle US Trinity, and therefore Moosehead, to seek extensions to the Schedule of Work, and does not
entitle US Trinity to “any compensation, reimbursement of costs or any additions to the Contract Price”.

9
10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10 of 14 PagelD 80

6. US Trinity’s Specific Denials.

Specifically, US Trinity denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 13, 31, 44, 45, 48,
51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72,73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79,
80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 99, and 100 of Moosehead’s
Statement of Claims.

Regarding the allegations contained in paragraphs 16-30, 32-43, 46-47, and 59 of
Moosehead’s Statement of Claims, US Trinity states that these allegations relate to claims by
Moosehead of alleged delays and changes to its work that were caused by the Owner. Moosehead
submitted certain change orders for the delays and changes caused by the Owner. US Trinity does
not admit that these change orders were supported with detailed documentation. They speak for
themselves. US Trinity passed-through these claims to the Owner. Moosehead accepted the
amount tendered by the Owner for resolution of these claims and thus released the Owner and US
Trinity for any further liability for such claims. US Trinity is without knowledge or information
regarding Moosehead’s actual costs, other than what Moosehead provided to US Trinity for pass-
through to the Owner. In accordance with the Subcontract, US Trinity’s liability to Moosehead is
limited to the amount US Trinity recovers from the Owner on Moosehead’s change orders, after
deduction of US Trinity’s cost to pass-through Moosehead’s change orders to the Owner.

ADDITIONAL FACTUAL AND LEGAL DEFENSES TO MOOSEHEAD’S
DETAILED STATEMENT OF CLAIMS AND AMENDED DEMAND

6. US Trinity denies that it breached the provisions of the Subcontract, and US Trinity
denies that Moosehead’s alleged increased costs resulted from US Trinity’s conduct, either in
whole or in part. Moosehead’s allegations are inconsistent with its contemporaneous contentions
made during the course of performance that the Project delays and alleged costs suffered by

Moosehead were Owner-caused and Owner-responsible.

10
10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 11 of 14 PagelD 81

7. US Trinity denies that Moosehead can recover from US Trinity in quantum meruit.
Trinity has an express contract with Moosehead. Therefore, Moosehead’s quantum meruit claim
is barred as a matter of law.

8. US Trinity denies that it has breached the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
Additionally, there is no such covenant under Texas law. Accordingly, this claim is barred as a
matter of law.

9. Moosehead failed to provide contractually required notice pursuant to paragraph
5.02 of the Subcontract. Therefore its claims are waived.

10. Moosehead has waived its alleged claims against US Trinity in accordance with
Paragraphs 4.03, 5.03, and 5.04 of the Subcontract.

11. Moosehead is not entitled to payment of its claims because the Owner’s payment
to Trinity is a condition precedent to Trinity’s obligations to Moosehead pursuant to Paragraph
4.04 of the Subcontract.

9. Moosehead has released its claims against US Trinity in accordance with
Paragraphs 5.03 and 5.04 of the Subcontract and otherwise.

10. Moosehead’s alleged damages, if any, were caused by the actions or omissions of
Moosehead itself or by third parties for whom US Trinity is not responsible, or third parties whom
Moosehead has expressly released.

11. US Trinity is entitled to offset or set off of Moosehead’s claims due to costs
incurred as a direct result of Moosehead’s work on the Project, including but not limited to reduced
productivity of US Trinity’s crews, costs for borrowed equipment, and other actions resulting in

increased costs to US Trinity.

11
10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 12 of 14 PagelD 82

12. US Trinity’s liability is limited to the amount US Trinity recovers from the Owner
on Moosehead’s claims passed-through to the Owner, after deduction of US Trinity’s cost incurred
in pursuing Moosehead’s claims.

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST
MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.

1. US Trinity and Moosehead entered into the Subcontract dated February 7, 2018,
pursuant to which Moosehead was to perform certain clearing services for US Trinity on the EQT
MVP pipeline project (*“Project”) owned by Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC (“Owner”).

2. Pursuant to Paragraph 10.01 of the Subcontract, Moosehead was to comply with
Federal and State laws relating to reporting and payment of wages, federal and state payroll taxes
on wages, and applicable state unemployment tax payments.

3. Moosehead failed to pay required contributions to the International Union of
Operating Engineers, Local 132 (“Union”) during the months of September, October, and
November 2018, in the amount of $114,825.67. See Exhibit 2.

4. By failing to pay the required contributions to the Union, Moosehead is in breach
of Federal and State laws.

5. By failing to pay the required contributions to the Union, Moosehead is in breach
of the Subcontract.

6. As a result of Moosehead’s failure to pay its required contributions to the Union,
the Union filed a lawsuit against both Moosehead and US Trinity on October 10, 2019, styled Int’l
Union of Operating Engineers, et al v. Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. and US Trinity Energy
Services, LLC, Case No. 2:19-CV-11111 in the United States District Court for the Southern

District of West Virginia, Huntington Division (“Lawsuit”). See Exhibit 3.

12
10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 13 of 14 PagelD 83

7. The Lawsuit, which states that Moosehead (and Moosehead alone) “has failed to
pay the required contributions to the [Union] and the administrative duties to the [Union],” seeks
$116,096.24 from both Moosehead and US Trinity in unpaid contributions, liquidated damages,
and interest, not including attorneys’ fees.

8. Pursuant to Paragraph 6.02 of the Subcontract, Moosehead is to defend, indemnify,
and hold harmless US Trinity from all claims, demands, damages, losses, causes of action, suits
and liabilities of any kind for civil or criminal fines or penalties as a result of Moosehead’s breach
of the Subcontract. Moosehead’s indemnification obligations apply, without limitation, to any
liability imposed on US Trinity as a result of any statute, rule, regulation, or theory of strict
liability. Moosehead expressly assumed any and all liability of US Trinity arising in favor of any
third party or governmental agency or entity, Moosehead’s employees and their representatives
and beneficiaries.

9. US Trinity demanded that Moosehead indemnify, defend and hold harmless US
Trinity from the claims made by the Union, including but not limited to the Lawsuit. Moosehead
refused to do so. Moosehead is in breach of the Subcontract.

10. Moosehead breached the Subcontract by failing to pay US Trinity’s actual costs in
pursuing Moosehead’s claims against the Owner.

WHEREFORE, US Trinity respectfully requests that an award be entered in its favor
against Moosehead in an amount to be determined by the Arbitrator, plus costs and attorneys’ fees,
and any other relief in law or in equity that the Arbitrator deems proper.

RELIEF REQUESTED

US Trinity is entitled to the following relief:

@ An Award against Moosehead and in favor of US Trinity;

13
10384868v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-8 Filed 01/13/21 Page 14 of 14 PagelD 84

(b) attorneys’ fees and all costs and expenses of this Arbitration; and,

(©) such other and further relief as may appear just and proper to the Arbitrator.

/s Amy K. Wolfshohl

Amy K. Wolfshohl

David D. Peden

Jack E. Byrom

Porter Hedges LLP

1000 Main Street, 36th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: 713-226-6000

E-mail: awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
dpeden@porterhedges.com
joyrom@porterhedges.com

Dated: December 20, 2019.

14
10384868v1


mailto:awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
mailto:dpeden@porterhedges.com
mailto:jbyrom@porterhedges.com

Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 12 PagelD 85

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC,,
Claimant,

V. Case No. 01-19-0001-6957

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent. DECEMBER 14, 2020

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) e

REQUEST /APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION AND CORRECTION
OF ARBITRATION AWARD DATED NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Claimant, Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. (“Claimant” or “Moosehead”) hereby submits
this Request/Application for Modification and Correction of Arbitration Award dated
November 25, 2020 (“this Request”).! In support hereof, Moosehead states as follows:

I. Procedural Authority

Pursuant to the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) Construction Industry
Arbitration Rules, R-51, any party may request that the arbitrator correct any clerical,
typographical, technical, or computational errors in the award within 20 calendar days
after the transmittal of the award. See, AAA Construction Industry Arbitration Rules, R-

51(a).2

1 While Moosehead submits this Request in accordance with the procedural authority set
forth herein, this Request is not meant to address all grounds upon which Moosehead may
seek to challenge the Award, including the grounds listed under the Texas Civil Practice &
Remedy Code and the grounds listed under §§ 171.088 and 171.091.

2 Pursuant to Rule 51(b), Respondent shall respond to this Request within 10 calendar
days, and the arbitrator shall dispose of this Request within 20 calendar days after the
transmittal by the AAA to the arbitrator of this Request and any response thereto. See, AAA
Construction Industry Arbitration Rule, Rule R-51(b).

EXHIBIT
I



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 12 PagelD 86

Pursuant to the Texas Civil Practice & Remedy Code § 171.054, titled “Modification
or Correction to Award”, the arbitrator may modify or correct an award: (1) on the grounds
stated in Section 171.091;3 or (2) to clarify the award. See, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §
171.054(a). Arequest or application to an arbitrator to modify or correct an award under §
171.054 may be made upon application of a party not later than the 20t day after the date
the award is delivered to the applicant. See, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.054(b) & (c).

The Arbitration Award was transmitted to the parties electronically on November
25, 2020 (“the Award”). Twenty calendar days after November 25, 2020 is December 15,
2020. Thus, this Request is timely made and submitted by Claimant.

For reasons explained below, the Award contains clerical, technical, and/or
computational errors, evident miscalculations of numbers, and an evident mistake in the
description of the “prevailing party”.

II. Argument

A. First Point of Error

Under “Moosehead’s Delayed Payment Interest Claim,”* the arbitrator states that
Trinity tendered to Moosehead the sum of $192,[2]90.00 on August 26, 2020; yet, the
calculation of prompt payment interest only calculates interest from March 13, 2019 to
August 20, 2020 (526 days). Six days of interest erroneously are not included in this

calculation. There are 532 days between March 13, 2019 and August 26, 2020. Thus, the

3 Section 171.091 calls for modification or correction of an award if: (1) the award
contains: (A) an evident miscalculation of numbers; or (B) an evident mistake in the
description of a person, thing, or property referred to in the award; (2) the arbitrator has
made an award with respect to a matter not submitted to him and the award may be
corrected without affecting the merits of the decision made with respect to the issues that
were submitted; or (3) the form of the award is imperfect in a manner not affecting the
merits of the controversy. See, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.091.

4 See, the Award, p. 6.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 12 PagelD 87

Award must be modified and corrected to calculate prompt payment interest in the amount
of $50,449.56 ($192,290.00 x 18% = $34,612.20 + 365 = $94.83 x 532 = $50,449.56).

B. Second Point of Error

The Award states that “Moosehead is awarded the sum of $49,880.58;”5 yet, the
Award fails to include that amount in the “Summary of Claims Awarded”®, resulting in an
erroneously stated “Amount Due” of “$0.00.”7 Because the arbitrator failed to include the
$50,449.56 in the Summary of Claims Awarded, the Amount Due is incorrect. The Amount
Due should be modified and corrected to state, “Amount Due: $50,449.56.”

Setting aside the fact that the de minimis Award of $50,449.56 in Moosehead’s favor
is farcical and completely contrary to the evidence presented and applicable Texas law
showing that Respondent owes Moosehead millions of dollars, the arbitrator does not even
account for this sum in his Summary of Claims Awarded. Not only does the arbitrator not
account for the $50,449.56 awarded to Moosehead, the arbitrator turns around and,
without any discretion to do so in light of unaccounted-for the award in Moosehead’s favor,
declares Respondent the prevailing party and awards Respondent its attorney fees and
costs.

Moosehead prevailed on its claims against Respondent in the amount of $50,449.56;
thus, the arbitrator has no discretion - the arbitrator must award Moosehead its attorney
fees and costs in accordance with the terms of the Subcontract. The arbitrator cannot

award Respondent its attorney fees and costs in this circumstance, and the arbitrator

5 See, Award, p. 6. This amount should be $50,449.56 as explained in A. above.
6 See, Award, pp. 6 & 7.
7 See, Award, p. 7.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 12 PagelD 88

clearly has exceeded his powers in doing so. Thus, the Award must be modified and
corrected per the Subcontract and per Texas law.

The Subcontract, paragraph 11.03 states that “[i]n the event that Subcontractor is
required to retain the services of an attorney to enforce this Agreement and Subcontractor
prevails in asserting a valid claim under this Agreement, then Subcontractor shall be
entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs incurred, in addition to other remedies to
which Subcontractor is entitled under Texas law.” Moosehead prevailed on its claims
against Respondent in the amount of $50,449.56; thus, the arbitrator has no discretion and
must award Moosehead its attorney fees and costs, totaling $412,475.97.8

Notably, since submission of the post-hearing briefs, Moosehead incurred an
additional $8,418.18 for court reporting fees associated with the evidentiary hearings
($7,780.08 from Continental Court Reporters and $638.10 for fees associated with the
court reporting service in Florida). Thus, Moosehead’s costs alone now total $126,369.15.
See, Exhibit A.

In light of the above, the Award must be modified and corrected to reflect the

following Award to Moosehead:

Amount Due to Moosehead: $ 50,449.56
Attorney Fees + Costs: $420,894.15°
Total Award to Moosehead: $471,343.71

8 See, Claimant’s Post-Hearing Brief, pp. 11 & 33. See also, Affidavit of Jennifer R. Rossi and
Affidavit of Moosehead submitted contemporaneously therewith.
9 Attorney Fees of $294,525.00 + Total Costs of $126,369.15 = $420,894.15.

4



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 12 PagelD 89

C. Third Point of Error

The Subcontract does not require that the prevailing party prevail in any certain or
minimum amount, and neither does Texas law. Texas holds that a “prevailing party” is a
legal term of art and defined as “a party in whose favor a judgment is rendered, regardless
of the amount of damages awarded.” Morris v. Grecon, Inc., 388 F. Supp. 3 711, 714 - 15
(E.D. Tex. 2019) (emphasis added) (citing, Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep'’t
of Health & Human Res., 532 U.S. 598, 603 (2001) (citing, Prevailing Party, Black’s Law
Dictionary (7t ed. 1999) (internal quotations omitted)). The Morris Court further noted
that Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(1) “unambiguously limits the number of
prevailing parties in a given case to one because the operative term, ‘prevailing party,’ is
singular.” See, Id. (citing, Shum v. Intel Corp., 629 F.3d 1360, 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2010); Mobile
Telecomm. Tech., LLC v. Samsung Telecomm. Am., LLC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129679, *3 (E.D.
Tex. 2015) (“For purposes of costs and fees, there can be only one winner.”).

As explained above, the arbitrator failed to account for the award in Moosehead’s
favor in the amount of $50,449.56 in his Summary of Claims Awarded; thus, Moosehead is
the prevailing party, not Respondent. Even under the arbitrator’s erroneous calculation of
the “Amount Due: $0.00,” Moosehead still was the prevailing party under Texas law. The
Court in Morris rejected the argument that a party who takes nothing as a result of
settlement credits, for example, is not a prevailing party. See, Id. at 716.

Here, Respondent made a last-minute partial payment to Moosehead in the amount
of $192,290.00. Had it not been for that payment by Respondent to Moosehead of
$192,290.00, made on August 26, 2020 (a mere 12 days before the evidentiary hearings

began), the total award in favor of Moosehead would have been $242,739.56 ($192,290.00



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 12 PagelD 90

+ $50,449.56 = $242,739.56). Of course, Moosehead already had incurred substantial
attorney fees and costs by August 26, 2020.

In light of the above, the Award must be modified and corrected to reflect that
Moosehead is the prevailing party. Because Moosehead is the prevailing party, no award of
attorney fees or costs to Respondent can be made. Thus, pages 7 and 8 of the Award must
be modified and corrected to reflect the award in favor of Moosehead as set forth in A. and
B. above and must be modified and corrected to not allow for any award of attorney fees
and costs in favor of Respondent.

III. Conclusion

For the reasons explained above, the arbitrator must modify and/or correct the
Award in the manners explained above. Should the arbitrator not so modify and/or correct
the Award in the manners explained above, the arbitrator will have indisputably exceeded
his powers on the bases enumerated herein alone which is grounds in and of itself to vacate

the Award under Texas law.

Dated: December 14, 2020 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC,,
By Its Attorney,

By:____/s/Jennifer R. Rossi
Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq.
Law Office of Jennifer Rossi LLC
104 Pioneer Drive
West Hartford, CT 06117
Tel. No.: (860) 593-1783
Fax No.: (860) 570-1580
Email: jrossi@jrossilaw.com
Website: www.jrossilaw.com




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 12 PagelD 91

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq. hereby certify that a copy of the above was or will

immediately be delivered electronically on December 14, 2020 to all counsel of record as

follows:

Jack E. Byrom, Esq. - [Byrom@porterhedges.com

Amy K. Wolfshohl, Esq. - awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
David D. Peden, Esq. - dpeden@porterhedges.com
Laura C. Folk - LFolk@porterhedges.com

__/s/Jennifer R. Rossi
Jennifer R. Rossi, Esq.



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 8 of 12 PagelD 92

EXHIBIT A



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 9 of 12 PagelD 93

Jennifer White é
RE: Hearing - Remote: Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. v. US Trinity EIf nergy Services, LLC
December 2, 2020 at 3:26 PM
Robert Reed Jr. , Jennifer Rossi
, Accounting

Please find attached a copy of your credit card receipt.
Thank you and have a nice day!
Jennifer White-Canales - Administrative Services

Direct - JWhite@TexasDepos.com Direct (713) 980-1825
Scheduling - Depo@TexasDepos.com Cell (713) 259-2255

cc CONTINENTAL COURT
REPORTERS

Reporting ¢ Video e Records Retrieval e Videoconferencing

Mailing Address
P.O BOX 1145
Houston, TX 77251-1145

Main (713) 522-5080
Fax (713) 522-0440
Toll-Free (800) 779-6981

www. TexasDepos.com

VISA W0 oiscover R

Confidentiality Notice:

This electronic transmission (and/or the documents/files accompanying it) may contain confidential information. This information is
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that

any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for the destruction and/or return
of the documents/files.

From: Jennifer White

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 2:18 PM

To: Robert Reed Jr. <robreed@mooseheadharvesting.com>; 'Jennifer Rossi'
<jrossi@jrossilaw.com>

Cc: katereed@mooseheadharvesting.com; 'Accounting' <accounting@moosehead.us>
Subject: RE: Hearing - Remote: Moosehead Harvesting, Inc. v. US Trinity EIf nergy
Services, LLC

Thank you, | will process and email you the receipt.
Jennifer

Jennifer White-Canales - Administrative Services
Diracrt - \WWhitemMTevacDanng rnm NDirart  (712) ORN-1R2K


mailto:JWhite@TexasDepos.com
mailto:Depo@TexasDepos.com
http://www.texasdepos.com/
mailto:JWhite@TexasDepos.com

12/2/2020 Customer Copy
Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 10 of 12 PagelD 94

CONTINENTAL COURT REPORTERS, INC.
5300 MEMORIAL DRIVE, SUITE 250
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007-8250
800-779-6981

Term ID: 001
Sale - Approved
Date 12/02/20 Time 15:22:55
Method of Payment  MasterCard
Entry Method Manual
Account # I
Order ID

Order Description:
Approval Code

Amount $7,780.08

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
www. TexasDepos.com

Customer Copy

https://secure.paymentech.com/manager/mvc/receipt/generateReceipt?trans Type=newOrder&receiptType=C

7



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/1T1 ﬁaVlél?I Pﬁl[ﬁS
1of1

Invoice No. Invoice Date Job No.
11623 9/30/2020 10125
Job Date Case No.
9/11/2020
Case Name

Moosehead Harvesting v. US Trinity Energy Services, LLC

Rossi, Esq., Jennifer

Rossi Law Payment Terms
104 Pioneer Drive
West Hartford, CT 06117 Net 30

Arbitration / Evidentiary Hearing

Video Conference 5.00 Hours @ 120.00 600.00
SALES TAX 38.10
TOTAL DUE >>> $638.10

If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please email billing@cassianreporting.com
or call 860-595-7462.

We accept all major credit cards, subject to a 3.5% convenience fee.

(-) Payments/Credits: 638.10
(+) Finance Charges/Debits: 0.00
(=) New Balance: $0.00

Tax ID: 47-3372946

Please detach bottom portion and return with payment.

Rossi, Esq., Jennifer Invoice No. - 11623
Rossi Law Invoice Date : 9/30/2020
104 Pioneer Drive Total Due : $0.00

West Hartford, CT 06117

Job No. 110125
Remit To: Cassian Reporting, LLC BU ID : CT-CAS
P.O. Box 342 Case No .

East Glastonbury, CT 06025 ' . -
Case Name : Moosehead Harvesting v. US Trinity Energy

Services, LLC




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-9 Filed 01/13/21 Page 12 of 12 PagelD 96

Bank of America

Moosehead Harvesting, Inc.

P.O. Box 159
Lincoln, NH 03251

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER AND ORIGINAL DOCUMENT SECURITY SCREEN ON BACK WITH PADLOCK SECURITY ICON.

51-57/119 12/3/2020
PAY TO THE
orRDER OF ___Law offices of Jennifer Rossi, LLC $ _*1638.10
Siv Hundred Thittv-Eight and 1. 0/0 00 e e e DOLLARS

Law offices of Jennifer Rossi, LLC
104 Pioneer Drive
West Hartford, CT 06117

MEMO 9°v,,,, o

ORIZED SIGNATURE

8699

(3] Security fealures included. Details on back.*

Reimburse Hartford court reporter

Moosehead Harvesting, Inc.

Law offices of Jennifer Rossi, LLC
Professional Fees

Bank of America# 49 Reimburse Hartford court reporter

St R S g o R e N T O e W S e 2 S S, Yy PP W o

8699

12/3/2020
638.10

638.10




Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 1 of 7 PagelD 97

IN THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.,
AAA CASE NO. 01-19-001-6957

Claimant,
V.

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

N DN LN LN LN LN LN LN LN

Respondent.

US TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC’S RESPONSE TO
MOOSEHEAD HARVESTING, INC.”S MOTION FOR MODIFICATION
AND CORRECTION OF ARBITRATION AWARD
DATED NOVEMBER 25, 2020

Respondent US Trinity Energy Services, LLC (“Trinity”) files this Response to the
Moosehead Harvesting, Inc.’s (“Moosehead”) Motion for Modification and Correction of
Arbitration Award dated November 25, 2020 (“Motion”) and respectfully submits as follows:

l. INTRODUCTION

The Arbitrator in this matter issued a Final Award on November 25, 2020 in which he
declared Trinity to be the prevailing party and awarded Trinity $725,496.00 in attorneys’ fees
plus reasonable and necessary costs in the amount of $25,653.67, offset by interest awarded to
Moosehead in the amount of $49,880.58, for a total recovery by Trinity of $701,269.09.
Moosehead has asked the Arbitrator to modify this award on two bases. The first is the result of
an apparent typographical/computational error that would increase the amount Moosehead’s
offset from $49,880.58 to $50,449.56. Trinity agrees that the amount Moosehead is required to
pay under the Final Award is $700,700.11, which reflects Trinity’s attorney’s fees
($725,496.00), costs ($25,653.67) and the Moosehead’s corrected offset in the amount of
$50,449.56. Accordingly, Trinity does not dispute that limited portion of Moosehead’s requested

relief and stipulates that Moosehead’s offset amount should be $50,449.56.

EXHIBIT
J

10864495v1



ByromJE
Exhibit Stamp


Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 2 of 7 PagelD 98

Moosehead’s second request, however, is based upon what Moosehead calls an “evident
mistake in the description of ‘prevailing party.”” It seeks to have the Arbitrator substantively
change his award to name Moosehead the prevailing party and award Moosehead its attorneys’
fees and costs, which Moosehead claims have increased through the submittal of new evidence
after close of the arbitration proceeding. This the Arbitrator cannot do because such relief would
constitute a redetermination of the merits outside the bounds of the AAA Rules and applicable
law. Moreover, the Arbitrator was well within his authority under AAA Rules and prevailing
law to award Trinity its attorneys’ fees incurred in pursuit of its counterclaim and defense of
Moosehead’s $12 million claim because both parties submitted the issue of fees to the Arbitrator.
For these reasons and as further explained below, Trinity requests the Arbitrator deny
Moosehead’s Motion.

1. THE ARBITRATOR HAS NO AUTHORITY TO CHANGE THE
DETERMINATION OF PREVAILING PARTY

The Arbitrator awarded attorneys’ fees to Trinity in the amount of $701,269.09 after
naming Trinity the prevailing party in its defense of Moosehead’s claims and its pursuit of its
own counterclaim. The Arbitrator further provided that his award was “in full settlement of all
claims related to the Project and the Subcontract” and that “all other claims not expressly granted
herein are, hereby, DENIED.” See Final Award, at 8. AAA Construction Rule R-51 provides
that, “within 20 calendar days after the transmittal of an award, the arbitrator on his or her
initiative, or any party, upon notice to the other parties, may request that the arbitrator correct
any clerical, typographical, technical, or computational errors in the award.” (emphasis

added). However, “the arbitrator is not empowered to redetermine the merits of any claim

10864495v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 3 of 7 PagelD 99

already decided.” Id. (emphasis added). To the extent Moosehead relies on Texas Iaw,1 the
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code only allows an arbitrator to modify his or her award
within 20 days if:
(1) the award contains:
(A) an evident miscalculation of numbers; or
(B) an evident mistake in the description of a person, thing, or property
referred to in the award;
(2) the arbitrators have made an award with respect to a matter not submitted to
them and the award may be corrected without affecting the merits of the

decision made with respect to the issues that were submitted; or

(3) the form of the award is imperfect in a manner not affecting the merits of the
controversy.

TeEX. CIv. PRAC. & REM. CODE 8§ 171.054, 171.091. Under either standard, the Arbitrator
cannot award Moosehead the relief it seeks.

Texas courts have held that an arbitrator, when granting the exact type of relief sought by
Moosehead, exceeds his authority under the law. Sydow v. Verner, Liipfert, Bernhard,
McPhereson and Hand, Chartered, 218 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, no
pet.); Barsness v. Scott, 126 S.W.3d 232, 240-42 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.). In
Sydow, the arbitrator modified his original award to include an award of expenses in favor of one
of the parties. 1d. at 169. The court held that the arbitrator, in doing so, “made a substantive
change to the merits” that was not permissible under Texas law. Id. at 169. Similarly, in
Barsness, the court vacated a modified arbitration award because, after determining in the

original award that no party was the “prevailing party,” the arbitration panel issued a revised

" This arbitration arises out of a contract in interstate commerce and therefore is also subject to the Federal
Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq. The FAA, however, is substantively identical to the Texas statute. See 9
U.S.C. § 11 (providing the same grounds for modification set forth in Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code §
171.091).

10864495v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 4 of 7 PagelD 100

award naming one party as the prevailing party and awarding him attorneys’ fees. Id. at 232.
The panel, in its original order, issued a directive that “all relief not hereby granted is expressly
denied.” Id. at 241. The court held that, under these facts, the panel exceeded its authority in
modifying its original award with respect to fees, and that “none of the requirements for
modification under sections 171.054 and 171.091 were present.” Id. at 241-42.

The same facts are present here, and the same result is appropriate. The Arbitrator made
a final determination on the merits of the arbitration between Moosehead and Trinity, and in
doing so awarded Trinity its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. The Arbitrator further
provided that his award was “in full settlement of all claims related to the Project and the
Subcontract” and that “all other claims not expressly granted herein are, hereby, DENIED.”
Moosehead now seeks to have the Arbitrator modify his award to change the prevailing party
from Trinity to Moosehead, and to award Moosehead its fees. This is a fundamental change in
the substance of the award and does not address a clerical, typographical, technical, or
computational issue. Moosehead attempts to circumvent this issue by describing its request as
one involving an “evident mistake.” The “evident mistake” ground for modification only permits
modification if it relates to a “description of a person, thing, or property referred to in the
award,” unrelated to the actual merits of the dispute. TeEX. Civ. PRAC. & REM. CoDE § 171.091.
In truth, Moosehead’s is complaining of an alleged “legal error made by the [arbitrator] in failing
to award [it] attorney’s fees,” for which Texas law does not permit modification. Barnsess, 126
S.W.3d at 240. For the avoidance of doubt, the Arbitrator made no such error. See Rohrmoos
Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare, LLP, 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019) (party who successfully
defends a breach of contract claim can be named the prevailing party; Mohican Oil & Gas LLC

v. Scorpion Exploration & Production, Inc., 337 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2011,

10864495v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 5 of 7 PagelD 101

no pet.) (holding that party that brings a successful counterclaim can be a “prevailing party,” and
that more than one party can prevail in a proceeding). But more fundamentally, when applying
the AAA Rules, Texas law, and the Sydow and Barsness cases, the Arbitrator simply lacks the
authority to grant Moosehead its requested relief.

This rule makes sense at both law and equity. The parties in this case agreed to submit
the issue of entitlement and quantum of attorneys’ fees to the arbitrator in their respective post-
hearing briefs. Trinity substantially briefed the issue of prevailing parties under Texas law,
including the fact that Texas law allows for multiple parties to prevail. In that briefing, Trinity
submitted law and argument on why it should be named the prevailing party both in defense of
Moosehead’s claims and in pursuit of Trinity’s counterclaim. Moosehead briefed the issue of
attorneys’ fees, but chose not to brief the issue of prevailing parties under the parties’
Subcontract, and made no attempt to seek leave for additional briefing before the Arbitrator
closed the proceedings. Now, after Moosehead has received an adverse Final Award, it seeks a

redetermination on the merits with additional legal briefing and, more egregiously, new evidence

it wishes to submit on its attorneys’ fees after the hearings have closed.” The new law
Moosehead purports to cite relates to the definition of “prevailing party” under the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, not under Texas law, and has no bearing on this dispute, rendering
Moosehead’s last-minute attempt an exercise in futility. But it is of no moment—the Arbitrator

cannot revisit his decision.

2 Trinity objects to any new evidence related to attorneys’ fees and costs submitted by Moosehead and requests the
Avrbitrator exclude them from consideration with respect to this proceeding.

10864495v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 6 of 7 PagelD 102

I11.  THE ARBITRATOR WAS AUTHORIZED TO AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES
UNDER AAA RULES AND APPLICABLE LAW

Moosehead finally argues, in a clear attempt to invoke the specter of vacatur and reversal
to persuade the Arbitrator to reverse his prior rulings, that failing to render an award in
Moosehead’s favor “exceeds the Arbitrator’s powers.” Both parties in this proceeding submitted
claims for attorneys’ fees and costs on the basis that they were “prevailing parties” under their
Subcontract. AAA Construction Rules provide that a final award may include “an award of
attorneys’ fees if all parties have requested such an award or it is authorized by law or their
arbitration agreement.” AAA Construction Rule R-48(d). Texas law similarly provides that an
award of attorneys’ fees is properly before the arbitrator when both parties submit a request for
fees. Kosty v. South Shore Harbour Community Ass’n, Inc., 226 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. App.—
Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.).

The issue of who the prevailing parties are, or the amount of fees either party should
recover, was properly submitted to the arbitrator. The Arbitrator decided that issue after finding
that Trinity owed Moosehead nothing on its claims related to its productivity claims, standby
claims, discrete claims, claims for work not performed under every theory Moosehead
promulgated, including breach of contract, quantum meruit, and breach of the covenant of good
faith and fair dealing. Trinity prevailed on each of these claims, in addition to its counterclaim.
The Arbitrator could no more “exceed his powers” in deciding the issue of prevailing parties and
attorneys’ fees than in his decision with respect to any other claim brought forth in this
arbitration proceeding. Moosehead’s quarrel is not that the Arbitrator decided this issue “in
excess of his powers,” but that he decided it in Trinity’s favor. This is not an appropriate basis

for modification, and in fact it is foreclosed by Texas law. See Kosty, 226 S.W.3d at 465 (“If a

10864495v1



Case 3:21-mc-00002-C Document 1-10 Filed 01/13/21 Page 7 of 7 PagelD 103

matter is submitted to the arbitrator, a trial court is without authority to modify the arbitrator’s
award.”). Moosehead’s request should be denied.
IV. CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated herein, Trinity respectfully requests the Arbitrator, except for the
limited change to Moosehead’s offset amount to $50,449.56, deny Moosehead’s Motion and that

the Arbitrator leave the Final Award undisturbed.

Dated: December 28, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/sl Amy K. Wolfshohl

Amy K. Wolfshohl

State Bar No. 24055880
David D. Peden

State Bar No. 15713500
Jack E. Byrom

State Bar No. 24082763
PORTER HEDGES LLP
1000 Main Street, 36th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002-6341
awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
dpeden@porterhedges.com
jbyrom@porterhedges.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT US
TRINITY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC

10864495v1


mailto:awolfshohl@porterhedges.com
mailto:dpeden@porterhedges.com
mailto:jbryom@porterhedges.com

	PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD ANDNOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD
	INTRODUCTION
	PARTIES
	JURISDICTION AND VENUE
	FACTUAL BACKGROUND
	MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD AND ENTER JUDGMENT
	PRAYER
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	Exhibit H
	Exhibit I
	Exhibit J 



